AGENDA FOR THE WEST HAYMARKET
JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY (JPA)
TO BE HELD TUESDAY, February 11, 2014 AT 3:00 P.M.

CITY-COUNTY BUILDING
555S. 10" STREET

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS ROOM 112
LINCOLN, NE 68508

1. Introductions and Notice of Open Meetings Law Posted by Door (Chair Beutler)
2. Public Comment and Time Limit Notification Announcement (Chair Beutler)

Individuals from the audience will be given a total of 5 minutes to speak on specific
items listed on today’s agenda. Those testifying should identify themselves for the
official record.

3. Approval of the minutes from the JPA meeting held December 19, 2013 (Chair Beutler)
» (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the minutes as presented)

4. WH 14-1 Resolution approving Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 to the Contract Agreement
between the JPA and Hawkins Construction Company for construction of the West
Haymarket Parking Lot, Festival Space and Pedestrian Bridge. (Caleb Swanson)

» Public Comment
» (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

5. WH 14-2 Resolution approving Change Order No. 28 to the Contract Agreement between
the JPA and Hawkins Construction Company for Construction of the West Haymarket
JPA Infrastructure Improvements Core Area Roadway and Ultilities Project to add
additional work and make actual quantities adjustments to the contract resulting in a
contract deduction of $806,347.33. (Paula Portz)

» Public Comment
> (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

6. WH 14-3 Resolution approving Change Order No. 20 revising the Amended and Restated
Construction Manager at Risk Contract with M.A. Mortenson as part of the overall
Contract Closeout to reduce the contract sum by $750,000. (Paula Portz)

» Public Comment
» (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

Pinnacle Bank Arena Event and West Haymarket JPA information may be found at:
www.pinnaclebankarena.com
www.lincoln.ne.gov




7. WH 14-4 Resolution approving the Amended and Restated Parking Rights Agreement
between the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency and the City of Lincoln regarding the
City’s use of the BNSF Parking Lot, West Depot Parking Lot and Construction Parking
Lot as temporary replacement parking for the existing Lumberworks and Iron Horse
Parking Lots. (Paula Portz)

» Public Comment
> (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

8. WH 14-5 Resolution granting the Nebraska Sports Council permission to use the West
Haymarket Festival Space and Pedestrian Bridge for the Big Red Challenge on Saturday
April 26, 2014 from 8:00 a.m. to noon. (Dave Minarik, Executive Director)

» Public Comment
» (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

9. WH 14-6 Resolution approving a Temporary Energy Service Agreement between the
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency and TDP Phase Two LLC for a building located on
the southwest corner of Canopy Drive and P Street. (Chris Connolly)

» Public Comment
> (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

10. WH 14-7 Resolution authorizing the Chair to enter into an agreement with the City of
Lincoln to have City staff negotiate and oversee any telecommunication company uses of
Operating Space in the Equipment Room in the Pinnacle Bank Arena with revenues from
such space agreement allocated to cover City staff involvement. (Steve Huggenberger)

» Public Comment
> (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

11. WH 14-8 Resolution of intent to make a grant of funds to the Board of Regents of the
University of Nebraska in an amount not to exceed $2 million from the West Haymarket
Joint Public Agency Infrastructure Contingency Fund to reimburse the University for a
portion of its costs to design and construct the Breslow Ice Center. (JPA Board)

» Public Comment
> (Staff recommendation is for the JPA Board to approve the resolution)

12. Set Next Meeting Date: Thursday, March 13, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. in the County-City
Building City Council Chambers Room 112

13. Motion to Adjourn

Pinnacle Bank Arena Event and West Haymarket JPA information may be found at:
www.pinnaclebankarena.com
www.lincoln.ne.gov




WEST HAYMARKET JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY (JPA)
Board Meeting
December 19, 2013

Meeting Began At:  3:04 P.M.
Meeting Ended At:  4:00 P.M.

Members Present: Chris Beutler, Tim Clare, Doug Emery

Item 1 -- Introductions and Notice of Open Meetings Law Posted by Door

Chair Beutler opened the meeting with introduction of the Board members. He advised that the
open meetings law posted at the back of the room is in effect.

Item 2 -- Public Comment and Time Limit Notification

Public comment is welcome. Beutler stated that individuals from the audience will be given a
total of five minutes to speak on specific items listed on today’s agenda. Those testifying should
identify themselves for the official record and sign in.

Item 3 -- Approval of the minutes from the JPA meeting held November 14, 2013

Beutler asked for corrections or changes to the minutes of the November 14, 2013 JPA meeting.
Being none, Emery moved approval of the minutes. Clare seconded the motion. Motion carried
3-0.

Item 4 -- Approval of November 2013 Payment Register

Steve Hubka, City Finance Department, presented the November payment register for
$8,893,907.86. It includes a large payment of $3.3 million to Mortensen. Many of the smaller
expenditures are for FF&E (furniture, fixtures, and equipment) items and some larger payments
are starting to show up for Parking Garages 2 and 3 that are under construction.

Clare asked if contracts, procedures, signatures, and other items were completed and reviewed as
required from a performance audit standpoint. Steve confirmed stating that Mark Leikam,
Controller, does a great job in that regard. They discuss those types of items regularly.

There was no public comment. Clare moved approval of the resolution. Emery seconded the
motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Item 5 — Review of the November 2013 Expenditure Reports

Hubka presented the expenditure reports for the Phase | Budget. Later on the agenda are
amendments which, if adopted, will be reflected on the December report. Also presented are the

—1-



Phase 1l Budget and Operating Budget Reports. Since there is no adopted budget yet, that
column is currently showing blank.

Jane Kinsey, Watchdogs of Lincoln Government, asked when the budget will be prepared.
Hubka responded that the amendment on the Program Budget is before the Board in today’s
meeting, as well as the Operating Budget. If those are approved, the December report will
reflect the amounts.

Item 6 -- WH 13-90 Resolution approving the 2013-2014 JPA Operating Budget.

Hubka presented a proposed budget of roughly $21.2 million. Since we are moving from a
construction to an operating phase of the arena, there are a number of items in the budget that
were not previously. These include purchase of Husker tickets for $263,000, a pre-opening loan
repayment, pouring rights, parking management services for $660,000, District Energy thermal
services of $1.5 million, and arena sales commissions for $1.3 million. The budget went from
$15.7 to $21.2 million. As in the past, the most significant number being the $15.7 million for
interest payments on outstanding bonds.

New this year, a Revenue Distribution Schedule is included on page 2 identifying arena
revenues, JPA revenues, and City revenues. This includes a citation of documents giving legal
authority.

Rod Confer, City Attorney and Council for JPA, distributed a Memorandum to the Board
clarifying the pouring rights interface between IMG naming rights agreement and the SMG
management agreement. While the SMG agreement was being negotiated for management of
the arena, one of the provisions of the agreement provided that the pouring rights — that is for
beverage sales at the arena — would be part of the operating revenues used to operate the arena by
SMG. After that agreement was signed, the JPA entered into a later agreement with IMG, the
marketing agent for the University. Under that agreement, it was agreed that IMG would have
the opportunity to market those pouring rights. IMG sold the pouring rights in return for which
they pay JPA a flat fee. In order to honor the commitment with SMG that those pouring
revenues would be utilized as operating revenues to operate the arena, there is now a portion of
the IMG flat fee that is allocated to pouring rights. This year that was $285,000 based on the
actual sale of beverages at the arena. That portion is paid to SMG for operations of the arena.
SMG operates the arena as the City’s agent. Any profits are then turned over to the JPA as
revenue and the revenue is put into the stream of funds to pay off the bonds, operation and
maintenance, depreciation, etc. on the arena. So the flow of funds are that the money is paid to
IMG as part of their agreement, IMG then pays a flat fee to the JPA, and then the JPA pays a
portion attributable to the pouring rights to SMG in accordance with their agreement.

Beutler asked if, with approval of this operating budget, the JPA is legally ratifying the
understanding of the relationship of its contractual agreements. Confer affirmed pointing out
that pouring rights are specifically labeled in the budget — on page 1 under Operating
Expenditures Services and on page 2 under both JPA Revenues Item 9. and Arena Revenues
Item 3.

Clare stressed the importance of the budget review. Over the past several years, numerous
resolutions and agreements have been approved to make this project work. It will be important,
especially in the future when some people making those commitments may not be around, to

2



understand what was contractually agreed upon and the intent in order to meet those
commitments. He appreciates everyone’s patience and efforts to answer questions during this
review. He believes page 2 does a good job of detailing our obligations and the associated legal
authority in order to move into the future and continue to meet those commitments. He is very
comfortable with the budget as presented.

Beutler thanked Clare, as well as Emery, for their questions. He agrees the scrutiny is important
now to minimize future confusion. Emery agreed and, having come in late to the process, he
needed to understand the correlation and authority. He appreciates the extra review and efforts.
He also realizes this is a process that was written as it was underway so expects more fine-tuning
will be needed requiring more review in succeeding budgets to make their intent clear.

Kinsey asked how they arrived at the Arena Revenue figure. Hubka explained there were a
number of items in the revenues that are fixed, such as UNL and Amtrak Station rent, and an
estimate of interest. Arena Revenues comes from a model that Don Herz, former City Finance
Director and current consultant to the JPA, prepared. And, over time, those amounts have
solidified themselves. The Federal Subsidy has fallen victim to the sequester with a reduction of
approximately 8%. The remainder of the source is the Occupation Tax, which is the portion
needed to fund the remaining budget. We will take in about $13.4 to $13.6 million this year so
this is the portion needed. The $13.4 to $13.6 is projected, but we only have one month left to
collect so should be very close.

Kinsey asked if the Arena Revenues included monies from events. Hubka explained that it did
not include any of those revenues, but did include monies from sale of items such as sale of the
suites, loge, and club seating. Page 2 of the budget does detail what is included. Hubka
explained that the profits from events are within the operating account of the manager, SMG, to
handle the operations of the arena to take in ticket and concession revenues and to settle with
promoters, etc. There is a provision in that agreement that those net profits could go back to the
JPA. There are cash flow needs at the arena so it would not be wise to move every dollar back to
the JPA. At the end of the fiscal year that will be evaluated.

Kinsey stated that the paper reported that $8 million gross has been collected from events. She
wondered if the net amount would have an impact on this item and questioned who would get
those profits. Hubka replied that the net really did not have to do with what is before the Board
as this is JPA Revenues. Although it is conceivable that JPA could receive profits in the future,
and they certainly anticipate operational profits, it is too early to know for sure since the arena
has only been open 3.5 months. Hubka is contract administrator for the operations, as well as
Treasurer for the JPA, so monies would simply be moving from one hand to the other. He does
not anticipate operational revenue from SMG to be a significant portion of future bond
repayment. Kinsey wanted to clarify for the public that the $8 million was gross profit and
where that would go.

Clare moved approval of the resolution. Emery seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.



Item 7 -- WH 13-91 Resolution approving the ongoing Program Budget.

Hubka relayed that this resolution is asking for an amendment to the Phase | Program Budget.
There is a movement of monies to individual project line items. Overall, it is moving
approximately $2.5 million, with just over $300,000 out of the Contingency Fund to line items.
There will probably be several more amendments before the project is complete. Currently there
is a significant amount of Contingency Funds remaining, and it has not been assigned to line
items in the Program Budget.

There was no public comment. Emery moved approval of the resolution. Clare seconded the
motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Item 8 -- WH 13-95 Resolution to _approve Amendment No. 18 to the Agreement for
Engineering Services between Olsson Associates dba Lincoln Haymarket Infrastructure
Team and the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency, Haymarket Infrastructure Design
Project No. 870000, to extend the Agreement through December 31, 2014 and to increase
the hourly rates by up to 1% from the 2013 rates.

Yancey explained that this resolution is for a zero-dollar contract increase amendment. It is to
clean up some contractual terms within the existing LHIT contract, such as extending the
contract term from December of 2013 to December 2014. There is additional work needed due
to Phase Il projects, as well as clean up of infrastructure projects. Additionally, there is an
hourly rate adjustment per the CPI increasing the hourly rates up to 1%. This is still a not-to-
exceed contract, so the total is not impacted.

Clare clarified that this has a zero financial impact to the JPA and is more of an administrative
cleanup item. Yancey confirmed.

Kinsey asked for clarification as to how there can be a 1% increase, but no financial impact.
Yancey explained it did not matter what was billed as the total is still capped at a not-to-exceed
amount. Therefore, even if they increase the hourly rate, it does not increase the contract
amount. Emery described that if there is a $100,000 cap, they could bill $90,000 plus a 1%
increase — but overall they still cannot exceed the $100,000 total. Once the maximum amount is
reached, the 1% is null and void. Yancey confirmed we would only pay what was approved per
the contract agreement.

Kinsey then asked what was included in the contract. Yancey responded that this was for the
Lincoln Haymarket Infrastructure Team (LHIT) Contract that is a consortium of local firms who
do the design and engineering for a number of infrastructure projects, including core area
roadway projects, wayfinding, streetscape projects, Deck Il parking, festival parking lots, and
utility packages. Some of these projects are past and some are ongoing. We are closing out
some of the projects such as core area roadway projects, the streetscape project to be completed
in the spring, and the pedestrian bridge. Other projects have been added such as Deck Il and
Deck 111 parking to be completed next September.

Being no further public comment, Emery moved approval of the resolution. Clare seconded the
motion. Motion carried 3-0.



Item 9 -- WH 13-96 Resolution to approve the Consultant Agreement between the West
Haymarket Joint Public Agency and Don Herz for ongoing maintenance and refinement of
a cash flow and financing model and analysis for a term expiring December 31, 2015.

Hubka presented the contract with Herz. Two years ago the JPA retained Herz to develop,
maintain, and refine a financial model. It was originally written to have a two-year term with up
to $20,000 a year. So far, Herz has billed about $14,000 for two years. This resolution renews
the contract with Herz for another two years with a maximum of up to $12,000 per year for the
ongoing maintenance and cash flow of the financial model. Some of the benefits from having
this model were recognized in the last two weeks when we issued a smaller amount of bonds
saving the borrowing cost over 30 years, it helped greatly in our ratings calls with Moody’s and
Standard and Poor’s, and we announced the proposed policy development for early debt
retirement and use of future cash fund balances. The model was key to these items.

Kinsey stated that this contract includes wording about exploring additional projects that can be
funded and wondered what projects that might be. Hubka explained that it could be anything
that comes along that needs JPA financing, but there is nothing definite. Responding to Kinsey,
Hubka confirmed that the amount to Herz could not exceed $12,000 for each one of the two
years. The likelihood of needing that total is low and it could not be raised without coming back
before this Board. There are no plans for that to happen.

Clare moved approval of the resolution. Emery seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Item 10 -- WH 13-97 Resolution to establish a West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Cash
Balance Designation Policy and the associated financial model.

Hubka stated that Herz is here to answer any questions on the financial model. This adopts a
method for JPA Boards to identify monies available for early debt retirement. First and
foremost, per our Bond Ordinances, we need to fund certain funds to protect the bondholders.
This does not change that requirement in any way. It does allow us to use a financial model and
outlines the basis of that financial model to identify an amount that will be available for early
retirement of debt. Our first bonds become callable in December of 2021, but this allows for
identification of amounts as they become available. Taking the conservative outlook, this model
assumes all the contingency money will be expended. If that is not the case, the amount for early
reduction of debt service could be available sooner. The current model shows 2018 as the first
amount designated. The current Board members encourage and support this model and, by
formally adopting the model, it provides a strong statement for future successors.

Clare believes this is a great exercise and policy. When some of this debt gets retired, we may
not be involved so it is great to have something in writing to show the intent -- which was to use
these dollars to pay off debt so money is not diverted to other items. It does not mean debt
would be paid off in the next couple of years, but may mean the debt could be retired three to
four years early. This should give some assurance to the taxpayers that we are serious about
early retirement of debt. Although it can be changed, it shows the intent by this Board as to
where the dollars are to be allocated.

Emery stated it sets some absolutes and establishes some conservative projections. As we move
forward we can subtract out the absolutes and will know what monies are available for early
payment on bonds.

—5—



Kinsey asked if this includes paying the principle in addition to the interest. Herz responded that
the forecasts go out to the end of the debt service including interest and principle. The first $300
million is for interest extending for approximately 10 years. Then we start amortizing the debt
through the end of the project.

Being no further public comment, Emery moved approval of the resolution. Clare seconded the
motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Item 11 — WH 13-98 Resolution to authorize the City to award a combined Contract with
Cramer & Associates for the 10th Street Bridge/Rosa Parks Bridge repair project and the
City Harris Overpass Misc. Repairs and Pigeon Proofing project to be funded in part by
the JPA (i.e. 50% of the cost for the Harris Overpass Pigeon Proofing Work).

Yancey explained that this contract is with the City of Lincoln for several projects, including the
Rosa Parks Bridge repairs, the “O” Street Bridge repairs, and extending the pigeon proofing
under the Harris Overpass. The agreement between the JPA and the City was that the JPA would
fund 50% of the cost of the pigeon proofing project only. The project was bid through the City
Purchasing Office. The pigeon proofing portion of the project was about $581,000. Including
the 50% agreed upon plus a portion of the engineering costs, the total JPA amount is
$300,798.49. This amount is an extension of what is currently in place and is included in the
existing budget.

Clare stressed this is an important project in that there are both cars and people that will be in
this area and people can get quite ill from the pigeon droppings. This will also make a more
desirable area and is necessary.

Kinsey asked about the bids on this project and inquired as to whether other means of pigeon
control had been examined. Yancey reported that there were two bids — Judds and Cramer, who
was the low bidder. Kinsey stated there are other cheaper ways to manage pigeons than by
infrastructure. One is by birth control. Once numbers are reduced, the pigeons will leave
voluntarily. If the ledge is removed, the pigeons may not follow the expected plan as to where
they will go and starlings may come. Yancey explained that, since this was an extension, this
provides the same aesthetic and continuous method for the control. The decking material used
removes the opportunities for any bird to roost underneath the entire bridge area. She explained
that the original area did not include the areas beyond the railroad tracks. Now that those roads
are built and the construction activities are complete under the bridge, it is the appropriate time
to do this project. Confer added that the Public Works Department has looked at this issue and
other options for many years. This was found to be the most effective option prior to doing the
initial project.

Emery responded that had these roadways existed when initially done, the project would have
included the area. Since the BNSF was not willing to pay to extend the project over the railroad
tracks, the project stopped at that point. It seems logical to continue the existing method since
we have now expanded the roadways and walkways in the area where railroad tracks existed
previously. It does not seem logical to change methods for the remaining portion.

Kinsey replied that the original project was in 2008 and methods may have evolved since that
time making a review beneficial. Her overall point was that a lot of investigation should be
included when expending taxpayer dollars — maybe even throwing the issue out to the public for

—6—



ideas as many minds may be able to come up with a worthwhile solution. This allows for other
ideas and helps avoids tunnel vision when spending money. When some suggest that there is not
enough public input, some officials respond that they can vote them out of office if not happy.
That is not appropriate and can only be done over time. Beutler thanked Kinsey for her
comments and stressed they care about the public as well. He is confident that Public Works has
investigated this issue. He agrees that the more public input the better.

Lynn Darling, taxpayer, wanted to second Kinsey’s comments. She also wanted to thank Mr.
Clare publicly for his wisdom and inquiries. She has been around Lincoln longer than most of
the people there today and does not think the way business is conducted is pretty. Darling
believes this is an example where it is not pretty. The public was not asked for information as to
what has worked in other areas, and the expenditure of taxpayer monies was not considered.

Emery moved approval of the resolution. Clare seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Item 12 -- Set Next Meeting Date

The next meeting date is set for Thursday, January 16, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. in the County-City
Building Room 303.

Item 14 -- Motion to Adjourn

Emery made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Clare seconded the motion. The motion passed
3-0. The meeting adjourned at 4:00 p.m.

Prepared by: Pam Gadeken, Public Works & Utilities



Date__{lpr. /7 20/5

West Haymarket JPA Meeting

Page

!

Name (Pléase Print)

Address

Phone/E-Mail

%‘U At by s

{J u4ww ﬁ%ﬁ71ﬁ77




10

WH 14-1 Introduce: 2-11-14

RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That the attached Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 to the Contract Agreement between the JPA
and Hawkins Construction Company for Construction of the West Haymarket Parking Lot Festival
Space and Pedestrian Bridge, pursuant to Bid No. 12-291, is hereby approved and the Chairperson
of the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Board of Representativesis hereby authorized to
execute said Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 on behalf of the JPA.

The City Clerk is directed to return one fully executed copy of the Change Orders to Rick

Peo for transmittal to Hawkins Construction Company.

Adopted this day of , 2014.
Introduced by:
Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Board of Representatives

Legal Counsel for Chris Beutler, Chair
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT:

PROJECTID #: 870201

CONTRACTOR: Hawkins Construction Co,

WH Pedestrian Bridge & Festival Space

CHANGE ORDER NO.: One (1}

CHANGE ORDER DATE: January 16, 2014

CONTRACT DATE: December 18, 2012

non-used line items

Subtotal

" Partial quantity under-runs and other

You are directed to make the following changes to the contract:

$ {176,161.38)

$ {176,161.38)

The Original Contract Sum:

Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Order:

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order;

The Contract Sum will be {inereased){decreased){unchanged)
The New Contract Sum Including this Change Order:

The Contract Time will be finereased}{desreased){unchanged):

7,270,489.12

$

S .

$  7,270,489.12
$

$

(176,161.38)

7,094,327.74

0

Reviewed / Approved:

Vtla ot —

PC Sports L,
Date: //;2 2 J7/

T DA

Engineer of Record

pate:  [—Z7-/4

~“Contractor

Date: QM// ,/‘{‘"

if over $25,000 and under $99.999.99

Mavyor Beutler

Date:

If over $100,000

IPA Approval

Date:




CITY OF

INCOL.N

NEBRASKA CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
Contract Haymarket Imp. Parking Lot, Fe, Haymarket Imp. Parking Lot, Festival Space & Pedesirian Bridge Project 87020
Change Order No, : 1
Change Order Date : 01/14/2014
Approved Date :
Owner: Contractor:
HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO
317 SOUTH 12TH STREET, SUITE 100
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $7,270.489.12
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $7,270,489.12
NEY CHANGE THIS ORDER -$176,161.38
AMOUNT AFTER CHANGE $7,004,327.74
SHORY DESCRIPTION
Deductive Change Order For Bid Hem Under Runs and ltems Not Used
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES
Deduct bid iter under runs from Contractor's Contract
INCREASE/DECREASE
Line No.  Pay ftem No. Description Unit Proposed Qly Unit Price Totsl
127 50.00001 Reconstruct MH at Sta.123+58,.30 EA -1.0000 $857.1700 -§857.17
135 50.00001 gggg}‘"" Fence Gale, 3-0" Wide, 72 EA -1.0000 $344.8500 -§344.85
136 §0.00001 Chaln Uink Fence Walk Gale, 3-0" Wide, 96" EA 1.0000 $413.8100 $413.81
’ Height ' ) ’
132 0.00007 %"‘\giﬂ Link Fence Cantilevered Gate, 220" EA 2.0000 $2.069.0600 $4,138.12
L} e
137 50.00001 Chain Link Fence Walk Gate, 60", 96" Height EA -1.0000 $568.9900 -$568.99
126 50.00001 Reconsiruct MH al Sta. 122+65,23 EA -1,0000 $835,8400 -$835.84
25 08.02072 Chain Link Fence, 72° LF -140.0000 $17.9500 -$2,513.00
133 50.00001 Chaln Link Fence Cantilevered Gate, 30°-0” EA -1.0000 $2.218.4800 .$2.218.49
' Wide ' . e
232 50.00035 Occupation Tax TON «~1,457.8500 $7.0000 -$10,205,65
139 50.00001 Furnish Dewatering Container EA -1.0000 $2,034.5700 -$2.034.57
184 §0.00005 aea\fw:s‘ewmg for Storm Sewars or Water LE .1,000.0000 $2.5100 .$2.510.00
n ,
231 50.00035 Petroleum Contaminaled Solls TON -2,957.8500 $27.5900 -881,609.84
140 £0.00001 Petroleum Contaminated Soll Load Fee EA -96.0000 $5.0000 -5480.00
120 50.00001 Reconstruct MH at Sta. 10+95.76 EA -1.0000 $1,627.0500 -$1,627.05
208 5000010 Excavalion for Beneficlal Reyse Cy -4,000.0000 $9.4900 -$37,960.00
240 50.00060 Dewatering for Grading Work and Structures  CDAY -100.0000 $57.4800 -55,748.00
36 20.05001 Found Material cy <300.0000 $35.0000 -$10,500.00

Report Generated:  01/22/2014 12:23 PM Page 1 of



Line No, Pay ltem No. Deseription Unit Proposed Qly Unit Price Totsl

239 §0.00080 Dewatering Container Usage CDAY -157.0000 $63.2300 -§9,927.11

121 50.00001 Reconstruct MH at Sta.11+00.46 EA -1.0000 $1,668.8500 -51,668.89
Total -$176,161.38

New items

Line No, Fay ltem No. Description Unit Proposed Qly Unlt Price Total

i - No new ltems added. - ) b e
Total $0.00

* Marked lters are Non Contract items,

CONTRACT TIME

Conwract Begin Date . Driginal Contract Days _ ... Current Contract Days ......Additional Contract Days .

1211912012 308.00 309.56 0.00

DESCRIPTION

Report Generated:  (11/22/2014 12:23 PM

Page 2 of

3



Prepared /by)?m]aw Manager ’
%ﬂ/// / [/22/200¢f

sndioter—" (ST T (Date)

Recommended by Construction Engineer

(Signature} (Date)
Contractor - o
PO W PP

A Signature) {Date)

A‘%’ 4 ﬂ (~z22-/Y4

{Signature) {Date)

Report Generaled:  01/22/2014 12:23 PM Page 3 of 3



West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

CHANGE ORDER

PROIJECT: WH Pedestrian Bridge & Festival Space CHANGE ORDER NO.: Two {2}

PROJECT ID #: 870201 CHANGE ORDER DATE: January 16, 2014

CONTRACTOR: Hawkins Construction Co. CONTRACT DATE: December 18, 2012

You are directed to make the following changes to the contract:
Montage Il decorative fencing and gates around S 124,164.81

the north side of the festival space lot and
pedestrian embankment,

Subtotal $ 124,164.81

The Original Contract Sum:

1 4 A i

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order:
The Contract Time will be dincreased}{decreased}{unchanged):

7,270,489.12

Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Order: (176,161.38}}
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order: 7,094,327.74
The Contract Sum will be {increased){desreased)iunchanged): 124,164.81

7,218,492.55

0

Reviewed / Approved: If over $25,000 and under $99,999.99

Frila Yoitr —

Mayor Beutler

PC Sports Z/
Date: /,/Q 7 / &

IT;Z;VM /Z ‘@A—/_ Date:

Engineer of Record If over $100,000
Date; (=72~ / 5/

f;;« ﬁ"’(; o
/;«m?wéf‘”ﬂ* P f el dfi/:‘i"%j
e Contractor

Date: ﬁ///ﬁﬁ /7 4/ * Date:

JPA Approval

&




CITY OF

INCOLN'

NEBRASKA CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Contract Haymarke! Imp. Parking Lot, Fe, Haymarket Imp. Parking Lot, Festival Space & Pedestrian Bridge Project 87020
Change Order No. : 2
Change Order Date:  01/16/2014

Approved Date :
Owner: Contractor;
HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO
317 SOUTH 12TH STREET, SUITE 100
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $7,270,489.12
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT ’ $n27048842 7, 094, 327 44
NET CHANGE THIS ORDER $124,164.81 ‘7; g./' q
AMOUNT AFTER CHANGE $7:304653.93 1), 218 492 .55
Rawe
SHORT DESCRIPTION 1 2s /iy

Montage il Fence & Gates @ North Perimeter of Project

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

Furnish and install Montage || “Majestic” 96" Height Fence and Gates as ilfustrated in Plan Sheel No. 78B dated January 7, 2014. Unit costs for fence
and gates as follows:

a. Montage Il Fence 96" Ht.: 885.844/LF x 1,115 LF = $106,866.61
b. Montage 1l Style Double Swing Gate 18-0" Width; $4,541.25/EA x 1 EA = $4,541.25
c Montage Il Style Walk Gate 14'-0" (36" HL.): $3,858.75/EA x 2 EA = §7,717.50
d. Core Drill Existing Concrete @ Pedestrian Conneclor Trall For Fence Post Installation: $63.00/EA x 80 EA = $5,040.00
INCREASE/DECREASE
Line No. Pay item No. Description Unlt Proposed Qty Unit Price Total
- o No Contract tems modified. e " o e
Total $0.00
New items
Line No. PFay ltem No, Description Unit Proposed Qty Unk Price Total
50.00005 Montage !l Fence {36" Ht) LF 1,115,0000 $95.8440 $106,866.06
Montage Il Style Double Swing Gate 180" ]
50.00001 Widih (96" Ht) EA 1.0000 $4,541.2500 $4,541.26
50.00001 i;‘";"age Wl Style Walk Gate 140" Widih (96" ga 20000 $3,858.7500 $7.717.50
1. ,838. NaVA
50,00001 Core Drill Existing Concrete EA 80.0000 $63.0000 $5,040.00
Total $124,164.81

Report Genierated:  01/22/2014 12:22 PM Page 1 of 2



* Marked ltems are Non Contract items.

CONTRACT TIME

ContractBeglnDate Original Contract Days _ Current Contract Days Additional Contract Days
12/19/2012 300.00 309.86 0.00

DESCRIPTION

This additional scope of work is not related to substantial or final completion dates of Pedestrian Bridge.

Prepat anager
5‘:2;, /// (22 /2007

W {Date)

Recommended by Construction Engineer

(Signalure) (Date)

Contractor

Ll L S

//"'#Y(Signature) -~ " (Dale)
Authorized by Enginear
T e 4. - 4,,./ [~22-(t/
(Signature) (Date)

Report Generated:  01/22/2014 12:22 PM Page 2 of 2



10

11

12

WH 14-2 Introduce: 2-11-14

RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That the attached Change Order No. 28 to the Contract Agreement between the JPA and
Hawkins Construction Company for the West Haymarket JPA Infrastructure Improvements Core
Area Roadway and Utilities Project, pursuant to Bid No. 12-128, is hereby approved and the
Chairperson of the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Board of Representativesis hereby
authorized to execute said Change Order No. 28 on behalf of the JPA.

Change Order No. 28 adds additional work and makes other actual quantities adjustments.
This Change Order resultsin an overall reduction of $806,347.33 from the Contract amount.

The City Clerk is directed to return one fully executed copy of the Contract Agreement to

Rick Peo for transmittal to Hawkins Construction Company.

Adopted this day of , 2014.
Introduced by:
Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Board of Representatives

Lega Counsel for Chris Beutler, Chair
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT: Core Area Roadways and Utilities CHANGE ORDER NO.: 28
WHO00361
PROJECTID #: 870305 CHANGE ORDER DATE: February 10, 2014
CONTRACTOR: Hawkins Construction Company CONTRACT DATE: June 19, 2012
Item #328 - Additional Work items Reconciliation WCD# 131-

133 and Quantity Adjustments

You are directed to make the following changes to the contract:
|Changes to Reconcile the use of the Line Item 328 for Extra Work ltems
December 2013 - January 2014

Funds Available in Line Item #328 Through C.0. #27 S 1,817.73
1
WCD #131 Portion of WCD #131, Unsuitable soil removal and (61,817.73)
replacement, to Zero out use of Additional Work Line item #328,
Remaining Available funds in Additional Work Line Item #328 $0.00
2 Add partial WCD #131, Unsuitable Soil removal and replacement, $214.67
to line item #328 of the Contract. ’
3 Add WCD #132, Additional work needed to complete Alt. #1, to $4,663.50
line item #328 of the Contract. T
4 Add WCD #133, Installation of Alley from "P" to "0", to line item $53,181.49

#328 of the Contract.
See Attachment B for Additional Backup

5 Actual quantities adjustments - Additions and Deletions
Reconciliation - Due to actual field conditions and management of (5806,347.33)
the project.
See Attachment A for Additional Backup

The Original Contract Sum: S 14,168,272.94
Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Order: $ (1,238,502.92)
The Contract Sum prior to this Change QOrder: $ 12,929,770.02
The Contract Sum will be {inereased}(decreased)(unchanged): $ (748,287.67)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order: S 12,181,482.35
The Contract Time will be (inereased)(decreased){unchanged): 0 days
Reviewed / Approved: If over $25,000 and under $99,999.99
PC Sports Mayor Beutler

Date:

Date:

Architect / Engineer of Record If over $100,000

Date:

IPA Approval

Contractor

Date: Date:




WHIPA 870305 Change Order #28 Attachment A

Change Order Change Order
. #10 Updated #28 Updated
Core Area Roadways Final Base Bid Summary Hawkins Quantities £.0.428 Quantities
Updated €.0. #10 Revised Updated C.0. #28 Revised
tine No_Item Description Quantit: Unit _Unit Price Extension Quantities Contract Totals Changes Quantities Contract Totals

1[Mobilization 1jLs 1,400,000.00} 1,400,000.00; 1.09] 1,400,000.00 0.00 1.00 1,400,000.00
2]Censt Staking 59,836.75] $9,836.75] 1.00] 59,836.75 0.00 1.00, 59,836.75
3iSurvey Monument and Box 360.93/ 6,496.74 1&00[ 6,496.74 11001 17.00; 613581
4|Pavt & Sidewalk Rem 22,55, 106,526.20, 4,724,005 106,526.20 £827.30} 3,896.70) 87,870.58
S|Sawing, Type A" " 799 1,901.62; 238.00] 1,901.62 {97.00 141,00] 1,126.59
&]Sawing, Type B" " 2.4 734.02] 379.00] 811.06 0.00 379.00; 811.06
7]Sawing, Type € " .14 383.08] 173.00] 383.06 (134.50; 44.50 95.23
8{Wheel Sawing 5,85, 2,837.25) 485.00] 2,837.25 0.00 485.00) 2,837.25
9jAdj MH to Grade 224.23; 5.,157.29 23,00 5,157.29 2.00:] 21.00] 4,708.83
10}Adj Water Valve Box To Grade 113.35) 10,994.95 $7.00] 10,994.95 1—524()0_)4» 13,001 1,473.55
11Gen Clearing & Grubbing 298,627.34) 298,627.34 .GO| 298,627.34 0.00 1.00; 298,627.34
12{Tree Rem (12 t0 23%) * 556.98 1,670.94] .00 1,670.94 3.00; 1,670.94
13jExcavation 12,382.00/CY 4.9] 60,671.80] 12,382.00] 60,671.80 . 12,382.00] £0,671.80
14{0ver-Excavation 57,932.00{CY 351 203,341.32 7,832.00! 27,841.32 i ) 2,413.00] 8,469.63
ISlEarthwork Measured in Embankment 187,922.00{1CY 777 1,460,153.94] 193,500.00; 1,503,445.00 5,500.00 189,000.00] 1,546,230.00
16]Parking Space Finish 62,600.00;SY 1.08 66,356,001 62,600.00} 66,356.00 {51,284, 11,315,114 11,994,02
17{Flowable Fili 6O1CY 77.98 4,678.80 6C.00] 4,678.80 {4, 55.50| 4,327.89
38{PCC Pavt w/int Curb, 6" 1,842.00]Sy 77.74 51,097, 1,842.00) 51,097.08 136.78 1978.78) §4,891.36
15{PCC Pavt w/ Int Curb, 9" 37,160.00]5¥ 326 1,212,159, 37,160.00) 1,212,159.20 156.17 37,318.17] 1,217,351.33
20]Conc Sidewalk, 4 88,413.00iSF 2. 21,032, 70,000.00; 175,000.00 {36,000.00) 60,000.00} 150,000.00
21]Conc Sidewalk, 6 * 8,438.00iSF 3.2 27,170, 7.000.00] 22,540.00 3,302.65)] 3,657.35 11,905.47
22]Conc Driveway, 6 ” 9,592.00[5F 3.4 33,476.01 9,592.00} 33,476.08 3.102.50) $.,489.20] 22,647.31
23iConc Bikeway, 5 " 48,290.00[sF 247 116,861.8‘0{ 48,290.00{ 116,861.80 2.740.04) 45,549,95} 110,230.90
24{Combined Curb & Guttar TI|LF 14.94; 11,638.26) 779.(&{ 11,638.26 {13857} 640.431 9,568.02
25{Conc Median Nose 501.53! 1,504.59] 3.00; 1,504.59 13.00}] 2.00] 1,003.06
26[Conc Median Surfacing, 4" 2.82 6,666.48] 2,364.00; 6,666.48 85.36 2,449.36 6,907.20
27{PCC Alley Pavt, 8" 33.24 62,790.36] 1,889.00] $2,790.36 431.24 2,320.24) 77,124.78
28{Detectable Warning Panels 20.23 13,796.86] 682,00 13,796.86 (33400} 348.00) 7,040.04
29fConc for Steps & Retaining Walls . 407.93; 32,838.37] 80.50) 32,838.37 0.00 80.50] 32,838.37
01Relnf Stl for Steps & Retaining Walls 8,185.040]}35 111 9,085.35) 8,185.00] 9,085.35 0.00 8,185.00] 9,085.35
llcmshed Rock Roadway Surfacing 350{TON 298.52 10,332.00] 497.2_?_1 14,680.00 1,077.63 1,574 92 46,491,864

2|Grvd Primd Plstc Mkg, Lt Arrow 473.43 47343 1.00 473.43 {1.00} 0.00)] B

vi;}—G‘rvd Primd Pistc Mkg, Triangles 167.08] 501.27] 3.00] 501.27 §3.00; 0.0 -

34;51\!6 Primd Pistc Mkg, Bike 946.87| 12,309.31 13.00] 12,309.31 {13.00 0.0, -

35{Grvd Primd Plstc Mk, Bike Arrow. 807‘_6_317 4,845.78 6.00] 4,845.78 600} 0.00) -

361Grvd Primd Plstc Mkg, Bike Sharrow. 1,503.86; 3,007.72] 2.,00] 3,007.72 {2.()(4 0.00; -
37[6!’\1: Liguid Polyures Mkg - Type |, 12 W * 1282, $,469.87 427.00] 5,469.87 {267.00% 160.00] 2,049,60

38/Grvd Liquid Polyurez Mkg - Type 1,12V " 12,83 358.68, 28,001 358.68 (2&00_!% 0.00; -
391Grvd Liquid Polyurea Mkg - Type |, 24 W " 23.95 28,979.50] 1,210.001 28,979.50 £110.00 1,100.00, 26,345.00
40}Givd Uiguid Polyurea Mkg - Type Il 4 W " 3.37;J[ 18,593.78) 5,567.00} 18,593.78 @55.00]] 4,608.00) 15,390.72
411Grvd Liquid Polyurea Mkg - Type 11, 4 Y™ l.gﬂ 28,789&(_)‘[ 14,764.00| 28,789.80 11.603.6) 13,160.00] 25,662.00
A2[Paint Mkg, 4 W " 0.84] 9,817.08) 11,687.00] 9,817.08 9,337.00 21,024,90] 17,660.16

43|Raised Pavt Markers 16.71 116.97| 7.00] 116.87 {2,007 0.001 -
44{Tubular Markers, Channet Mount 94,681 94.68| 1.00 84.68 0.00 1.00] 94.68

45|Tubular Markers, Surfacel Mount 94,68 1,136.16] 12,008 1,136.16 {12 00} 0.00] B
46/ Traffic Sign, <4 5q Ft 122.54] 16,542.90] 135.00| 16,542.90 ] OUﬂ 127.00] 15,562.58
47\ ¥raffic Sign, FYG, < 4 5O FT 161.52] 969,12 6.00] 963,12 (1,00_;} 5,00 §07.60
48|Traffic Slgn, 4 Sq Ft <9 SgFt 139,25 3,759.75, 27.00} 3,758.75 (13,00 14.00] 1,949.50
49{Traffic Sign, 8 5q Ft or > 417.73 1,670.92) 4.00] 1,67092 13.044] 3,004 1,253.18
50{Traffic Sign, FYG, 9 SQFT or > 473,43 5,681.16) 12.004 5,681.16 {100 11.00f 5,207.73

51{Remove Traffic Sign and Post §5.7] 222.8] 4,@1 222,80 {4.90 0.00] -
S§2{Relocate Sign and Post 139.25) 139.25 1.0_(3{ 139.25 £.00 1.00 139.25
$3[U” Channel Sign Posts * 8.35 4,4004431 527.00 4,400.45 422.00] 352370
S4{Ground Sleeve 128.11 3,074.64 24.00[ 3,074.64 100 25.00; 3,202.75
55|Street Name Posts (Round) 13.92 3,090.24] 222.00] 3,090.24 {162.004 60.00 835.20
56]Traffic Contral for Const 106,383 88 106,383.88] 1,00} 106,383.88 000 00 106,383.88
57iConcrete Protection Barrier 1114 835.5 75,001 835.50 0.08 75.00] 835.50
S8iFound Material 35] 10,500.00] 300.00; 10,500.08 (87,69} 21231 7.430.85

59|Directional Drilfing far 8 Water Main 59.04 5,136.48] 0.09] - .00, -

60| Directional Driifing for 12 Water Main 72.41] 1817481 0.00] - 0.00; -
1{Conc for Collars, Elbows, Plugs & Hdwls 10.84{CY 590,11 6,396.79) 10.84 6,396.79 6.92 4,083.56
2]Reinf Steel for Calfars, Elbows, Plugs & Hdwls 072 513.38) 713.00 513.36 402.00)] 289.44
3jConc for Thrust Blocks & Anchorages 334.19] 9,658.09] 28.90] 5,658.09 26.70 8,922.87
4[Reinf Sttfor Thrust Blks & Anchorages 1.1 1,0545;* 550.40) 1,054.94 71879, 794.43
65[Rem Storm Sewer Pipe, 12° 4.28 201.16; 47.00] 201.16 31.00f 132.68
£6]Rem Storm Sewer Pipe, 15" 4.28) 1,634.96, 503.001 2,152.84 570,00 2,435.60
67iRem Storm Sewer Pipe, 18" 4.28] 1,733.40] 405.00 1,733.40 349.00] 1,493.72
68jRem Storm Sewer Pipe, 24 * 4.28, 821.76 308.00; 1,322.52 309.00: 132252
63{Rem Storm Sewer Pipe, 36 " 6.66 119.88 132.00] 879.12 132.00] 879.12
70[Rem Storm Sewer Pipe, 42" 6.66] 3,736.261 561.00] 3,736.26 482.09) 3,21012
71{Rem Storm Sewer Pipe, 60 " 5.66] 286,38 51.00 339.66 $1.00] 339.66
72{RCP Storm Sewer, CI 4, 15" 1,708.0?{_“ 28821 51,103, ‘ﬁ! 1,708.00; 51,103.36 {196.50} 151 5_(4 45,224.08
73IRCP Storm Sewer, €1 i, 18" 1,281.000{F 38,08 50,061.48] 1,281.00; 50,061.48 19.00 1,300.00 50,804.00
74{RCP Storm Sewer, CI I, 21" AM]lF 38.23 16,974.12| 444.00] 16,974.12 (16,00} 428,001 16,362.44
75[RCP Storm Sewer, Cii)j, 24" 363ILF 45.39] 16,476.57] 551.50) 25,032.59 149.00 700.50] 31,795.70
RCP Storm Sewer, Ci (1, 30" 252LF 55.94) 14,060.94 251.00] 14,040.94 (lédm 57.00] 3,188.58
RCP Storm Sewer, Cl 18,36 " S7LHLF 70.52 61,422,92 871.00; 61,422.92 0.00 871.00 61,422.92
RCP Storm Sewer, Cl i), 42 * 6991LF 95.36; 66,656.64] 699.00; 66,656.64 0.00 699.00i 66,656.64
T79{RCP Stonm Sewer, C1 41}, 48" 930ILF 107,691 100,151.70 930.00 10015170 0.00 930.00 100,151.70
BOIRCP Storm Sewer, C1 111, 54 * TITIE 13873, 107,793.21) 777.00] 107,783.21 0.00 777.00] 107,783.21
81]RCP Storm Sewer, CI 11, 72" 1,013,00!” 306.31] 310,292.03 1,018.00] 313,823.58 0.00 1,018.00f 311,82358
82|Tap Ex Storm Sewer MH & Repiace 1JEA 1,609.05! 1,609.05 1.004 1,609.05 0.00 1.00 1,609.08
83{Tap Ex Storm Sewer Inlet & Replace 1[EA 957.6‘3—{ 967.03 l.Oﬁ 967.03 0.00 1.00f 967.03
841Tap Ex RC Pipe 7]5'\ 274.92] 1,924.44] 7.0 192444 0.00 7.00 1,824.44
85|Tap Ex RC Box BJEA 365.43[ 2,192.58] 6.0 2,192.58 0.00 6.00) 2,19258
86 Reinforciné Steel for Structures 9,520.00§LBS 111 10,567.20] $,520.0 10,567.20 0.80 $,520.00] 10,567.20
87[Concrete for Structures 41.58[CY 440.31) 18,308.09; 415 18,308.09 0.00 4158 18,308.09
88|Storm Sewer MH, 15-30"" TIEA 3,212.52, 22,487.64] 7.0 22,487.64 0.00 7.00] 22,487.64
89iStarm Sewer MH, 10 36 ™ 2jEA 3,825.22] 7,850.44] 2.00; 7,850.44 0.00 2.00] 7.850.44
90iStorm Sewer MH, 42-48" " SIEA 4.685.73 23,428 65 5.00 2342855 0.00 5.00] 23,428.65
91[Storm Sewer MH, 54-60" * 1{EA 7,684.97, 7,684.97) 1,00 7,684.97 0.00 1.00 7,684.97
92|Storm Sewer MH, 66-72" " 2{EA 7,034.17, 14,068.34] 200 14,068.34 0.00 2.00 14,068.34
93[Storm Sewer Inlet, 72 S3IEA 1,857.84/ 98,465.52] 53.00] 88,465.52 49.00 91,034.16
94]Canted Storm Sewer Inlet, 72 * 27]EA 1,916.56) 51,747.12] 27.00] 51,747.12 27.00 51,747.12
§SiRadlus Storm Sewer Inlet, 72" LEA 1,846.671 1,846.67| 1.0 1,846.67 1.00] ,846.67
5'573(9 inlet, Ty F- BJEA 1,096.88] 6,581.28) 5.0 6,581.2 5.00 ,484.40
7|Grate iniet, Ty H* * S{EA 2,052.26] 10,261.30] 5.0 10,261, 3.00 ,156.78
_S_Fem RCFES, 15" 1[EA 25.66 2! 6_54 1 25, 1.00] 25.66
9|Rem RC FES, 18" 3EA 25.66| 76.98] 3.00] 76. 2,80, 51.32
100jRem Ex Manhole 7jEA 380.33, 2,662.31; 10. 3,803.30 10.00] 3,803.30

IOIIREW\ Exinlet 2]EA £9.61 139.22] 2.00; 139.22 0.00] -
102IREm Ex Grate Inlet 1LEA 69.61 765.71] 11.00, 765,71 ! 11.00] 765.71
103jGeotextile Filter Fabric 5,536.@&! 1.95 10,990.20] 5.636.00( 10,990.20 £4,102.305] 1,533.90, 2,991.11
104[Tap Ex MH and Replace invert 1EA 56&3_§+ 668.38{ 1.00] 668.38 0.00 1.00] 668.38
105]Rem Ex Sanitary Sewer MH TIEA 1,113 1,797.79 10.00] 11,139.70 2.00 12.00] 13,367.64
106§Fill and Abandon Ex MH LFA 1,670.95] 3,341.90] 2,00 3,341.90 0.00 2,00 3,341.90
107jAbandonment of Sanitary Sewer Main 1{EA 2,450.73] 2,450.73) 1.00] 2,450.73 0.00 1.00 2,450.73
108|Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 8" 73ILF 53.471 39,086.57] 731.00] 38,086.57 0.00 731.00! 39,086.57
108(Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10 " S53|LF 56,81 31,415.93) 553.00) 3141593 0.00 553.00) 31,415.93




WHIPA 870305 Change Order #28 Attachment A

110{Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 12 " $1.27) 61,832‘701 1,010.00; 61,882.70 0.00 1,010.991 61,882.70
111fSanitary Sewer Plug, 8" 2228 2228 1,00 2228 0,00 1.00] 2228
112i5k MH, Ty P* ¥ 5,569.83 5,569.83 1.09) 5,569.83 0.00 5,569.83
113[Std MH, Ty §* * 2,227.93 24,507.23] 11.00) 24,507.23 0.00 24,507.23
114]5td MH, Ty PYVF" 14.2|VF 89.89 5,536.44) 14.20] 5,536.44 0.00 5,536.44
115[Std MH, Ty S" VF " 136.8|VE 67.09 22,857,911 136.80; 22,857.91 0.00 22,857.81
116]Wye, 8Bx 6" " 22.79] 891.16] 4.00! 891.16 0.00 89116
117iWye, 106" " 76.27 276.27 1.00] 27627 (1.0 ”
118{Construct Sanitary Sewer Service 31,13 9,802.98] 11.00, 9,802,98 (2,00} 8,020.62
119lRKonsxrucl Sanitary Sewer Servke 91,19 891.19) .00} 89119 0.00 89119
120{Pipe Sewer Service, 6" 51.25 32,697.50] 633.09] 32,697.50 (126,00, 26,240.00
123{Rem 6 Water Main " 11.34 3,186,049 288.00, 3,186.04 {116 09] 1,893.80
122]Rem 8 Water Main * 1114 2,383.9¢| 214,00 2,383.96 (137.00 857.78
123{Rem 12 Water Main " 14.88 2,023.68 136.00! 2,023.68 $43.008 1,383.84
124[Rem 16 Water Main " 22,28] 222.8) 10,00) 222.80 (1(;,()_5i -
125[Rem & Salvage Hydrant 891,18, 6,238.26 7.00] 6,238.26 000 6,238.26
126}Rem & Salvage Gate Valve and Box 111.35] 1,336.68 12.00} 1,336.68 12.00}| 1,113.90
27|Rem & Salvage Reducer 111.39i 111.39] 1.00} 111.3% 0.00 11138
28{Rem & Salvage Bend 111.39] 2,225.29} 11.00§ 1,225.29 {7.003] 445.56
29{Rem & Salvage Tee 111.39] 222.78 2.00] 222.78 0.08 22278
I 130}Fem & Reset Hydrant 1,782.34 1,782.34] 1,00, 1,782.34 0.00 1,782,34
131}Rem & Reset Tee 22279 222.79 .00j 222.79 0.00 232.79
132]Water Main, 6 " 50.13 7,419.24 14 501 7419.24 2.00 7,518.50
133|Water Main, 8" 55.7 87,560,40) 1,572.00} 87,560.40 77.00 91,849.30
134]{Water Main, 12 * 66.84] 207,404.52 3,370.00, 225,250,80 0.08 225,250.80
135{Water Main, 16" 77.98] 46,320.12] 594,001 46,320.12 {13.50; 45,267.39 |
136}Anchoring Elbow, Mi, & i 185,98 2,495.20, 17.00: 265115 0.00 2,651.15
137]Anchorlng Coupling, Mi (L=18) 6" " 148.16| 5,926.40, 40.00! 5,926.40 000 5,926.40
138[Reducer, MJ, 12x 8" 180.49} 380.98] 2,00, 380.98 {100} 190.49
1 MY, 166" " 417.73 417.73 1.00] 417.73 0.00 417.73
140[Reducey, M), 16 X 12" 385.89; 389.89 1.00] 389.89 0,00 389.89
141jDeg Bend, MJ, 12X 90" 355.36) 355.36 1,004 355.36 0.0 355.36
142{Deg Bend, MJ, 16 X 90 1,535.04) 2,00 1,535.04 {3007 A
143{Deg Bend, MJ, 8X 45" 882.24 6.00] 88224 2.00}] 588.16
144[Deg Bend, M4, 16 X 45" 3,381.96 6.00} 3,381.96 0.00 3,381.96
145[Deg Bend, MJ, 12 X 11,25 ° 510.18 2.00] 51018 (2.60Y .
146[Cross, MJ, 8 x 8" " 301.89, 1.00) 301.89 0.00 301.89
147(Tee, M1, 8XE" " 2,383.90) 10.00 2,383.90 0.00 2,383.80
148{Tee, MJ, 8X 8" 271.8)) 1.00] 271.81 0.00 271.81
1491Tee, M1, 12X 6" " 6,079.03] 17.00 6,079.03 0.00 6,075.03
150(Tee, M), 12 x 8" " 1,621.92) 4.00 1,621.92 0.00 1,621.92
151 Tee, M3, 12 X12" " 1,493.85 3,00 1,493,85 (1,00} 995.90
152|Tee, Mi, 16 X 6" * 687.32) 687.32 0.00 687.32
153}&9, M, 16X 12" 1,746,701 1,746.70 0.00 2 1,746.70
1541Tee, MJ, 26 X 36" " 1,090.57, 1,690.57 1,090.57 0.00 14 1,090.57
155112 Offset 18" Drop M.J. * 683.98| 1,367.96; 1,367.96 0.08 24 1,367.86
15616 Offset 18" Drop M.J, " 2,587.77] $,195.54] 5,195.54 0.00 2.00. 5,195.54
157]Solvd Sleave, MJ {L=12) 8" " 119.2 57.6 357.60 £1.00} 2.00] 238.40
158[Solid Sieeve, Mi (L=12) 8" " 163.75] 1,310.00 1,310.00 {3.00} 4.0 655.00
159]Solid Steeve, MJ (L=12} 12" * 280.72 2,807.20] 2,807.20 (3.00] 7.00 1,965.04
160{Solid Sleeve, MY {L=15} 16" 513.54) 2,567.70] 2,567.70 5,00} 0.00 -
161]0ual Purpose Sleeve, Mi {L=12) 12"" 556.98| 556.98 556.98 04 1.00 55698
162{Plug, M.),, 12* 133.68; 267.36] 267.36 11,00} 1.(_)_0{ 133.68
Glands, MJ, 4" 36.76] 36.761 36.76 0.06 1.00 36.76
164/Retainer Glands, MJ, 6 > 4122 865.62, 1,030.50 0.00 25.00] 1,030.50
165[Retainer Glands, MJ, 8 65.73] 5,258.40) 5,258.40 (4.00} 76.00) 4,995.48
iner Glands, M), 12° 142.59] 15,827.49] 15,827.49 111,00} 100.00] 14,259.00
167[Retainer Glands, MJ, 16" 311.91 14,035.95 14,035.95 {800} 7.00] 11,540.67
168]Gate Valve, MJ, 6" 936,84, 29,042.04; 29,042.04 0.00 1,00 29,042.04
169]Gate Valve, M), 8" 1,754.504 19,299.50] 18,299.50 1.00 12,00} 21,054.00
170jGate Valve, MJ, 12" 3,094.50 40,229.80; 40,229.80 {1005 12.00; 37,135.20
171fButterfly Valve, MJ, 16 * 4,119.45] 8,238.90) ,238.90 0.00 2.00] 8,238.90
172|Yapping Sieeve & Vaive, MJ, 8 x 6" 3,158.09 6,316.18 6,316.18 0.00 2.00] 6,316.18
173[Tapping Sleeve & Valve, MJ, 12 x 4" " 3,089.04 3,089.04] 3,089.04 0.00 1.00 3.089.04
174|Tapping Sleeve & Vaive, M3, 12 x &' 3,388.69) 3,388.69] 3,388.69 0.00 1.00] 3,388.69
175]Hydrant, 1=5.5' 2,860.67] 31,467,37, 31,467.37 0.00 11.00] 31,467.37
176]Hydrant, L=6. 2,937.54] 49,938.18] 49,938.18 0.00 17.00; 49,938.18
177}Hydrant Extension 1, 2_0* 5,168.80; 5,168.80 {1.00}] 3.00 3,876.60
178{Temporary Hydrant and Blow-off 3,113.97, 4,455.88; 4,455.88 Q.00 4.00] 4,455 8
173|Copper Water Service Pipe, 2 * 47 3,582.49) 3,742.90 0.00 70.00] 3,742,9
180{Reconstruct Water Service 724.08] 2,896.32) 2,896.3. 100 5.00 3,620.4
1811Abandonment of Water Main 2,2 9_3J 2,227.93, 2,227.8: 0.00 1.00 2,227.9
182{Rem Street |ight Pole 309.68, 2,167.76] 2,167.71 0.00 7.00] 2,167.7
183[Rem Street Light Pole Foundation 167.09] 68,361 668.31 0.00 4.00] £68.36
184[Rem Pull Bax 227251 454.5 - 0.00 0.00] -
j 1,472 66| 5,890.64) 5,890.64 0.00 4.00] 5,850.64
3275 12,117.50) 15,327.00 415.00 883.00f 28,918.25
42.73) 1,922.85| 11,323.45 080 265.00 11,323.45
188iCondult, 4 Bored " 1,273.0GiLF 44.0 56,088.38] - 0.00 0.00) -
189} Conduit, 1 1/2 Trenched * 8,810.00{LF 6. 54,622.00) 54,622.00 {1,071.00) 7,739.00) 47,981.80
190fConduit, 2 Trenched " 2,635.00[LF 7 18,655.80; 17,933.64 {1,003.09) 1,480.00; 10,478.40
191{Condult, 3 Trenched * 450JLF 13, $,953.50) 10,980.90 0.00 £30.00] 10,980.90
192[Conduit, 4 Trenched " 28,233.00]LF 15 447,775.38] - 060 0.00; -
193|Locate Stick 1EA 471, 471.21 - 0.00 0.00] N
194)Puli Box, T6 BIEA 842.16 5,052.96| 5.052.96 (2.00} 4.00] 3,368.64
195{Pult Box, T9 959.13] 15,346.(&] 15,346.08 0.08 16.00] 15,346.08
196[Riser, 11/2 " 734.11 734.11 73411 §1.00; 0.00 -
197|Riser, 2" 946.87, 1,&93,”[ 1.893.74 1.00} 1.00 946.87
198|Pole, Street Light, St-A-C-30-6-3 2,131.02, 8,524.2{{ 8,524.08 0.00 4.00; 8,524.08
199]Cable, Tracer Wire 139 27,412.84) - 0.00 0.00] -
200{Cable, No 4 €6 4.52] 4,809.28 4,809.28 (321,003 743.00) 3,358.36
201{Cable, No 6 CG 4,49 13,115.78] 13,119.78 (1a.001 2,508.00] 13,056.92
202iCable, No 8 CG 4.21 22,986.60] 22,986.60 {137.00) 5,323.00; 22,409.83
203|Cable, No 2 51 643 21,206.14] 21,206.34 1.373.00 1,825.001 12,377.78
204[Cable, No 4 St 4.88 28,518.72) 28,518.72 (2800 5,806.00 28,333.28
205{Cable, No 6 SL 13,008.00{LF 4.49 58,405.97; 58,405.92 12,883.00] 57,844.67
206Cable, No 8 SL 360)LF 4.21 1,515.860) 1,515.60 0.09] B
207]Catle, No, 4 Street Light Triplex 1,302.000LF 8.58] 11,171.16] 11,171.16 585,00} 5,105.10
208[Cabe, 12 Single Mode Fiber 2524LF 3.52) 887.04 0.00] - 0.00| -
209[Luminalre, 150W HPSV-PC (208 Volt) ZE}EA 577.04 16,157.12] 28.00! 16,157.12 19.00] 10,963.76
210|Luminaire, 250W HPSY-5C 4lEA 588.18/ 2,352.72 4,00] 2,352.72 4.00) 2,352.72
Seeding, Ty B" " 10.69JAC 3,174.81 33,938.72] 10.69, 33,938.72 (1669} 0.00, N
i 97,673‘(ﬁ§F 0.87, 84,575.51] 0.00] - 0.00 0.00/ "
Setect Topsall 177)cY 12.81 2,267.37| ‘.\77,d 2,267.37 (177.0¢; 0.09] -
SWPPP Updating 6]EA 178.23] 1,069.38 6.00] 1,069.38 0.00 6.00 1,069.38
Synthetic Fabric Silt Fence inst 8,410.001LF 2.62 22,034.20 8,410.00] 22,034.20 2,588.00] 5,780.56
2 ic Fabric Silt Fence Maint 8,410,001LF 0.95 7,989.50) 8,410.00 7.989.50 ) 904.00 858.80
217[Synthetic Fabric Sit Fence Rem 8,410.00]LF 0.56, 4,709.60] 8,410.004 4,709.60 £3,610.00) 4,800.00; 2,688.00
218[Construction Entrance Surfating 3,190.00[TON 25.06] 79,941.40; 1,690.00] 42,351.40 41.62 1,731.6, 43,394.40
19]Curb Injet Pratection inst 80[EA 105.82: 8,465.60{ 80.00) 8,465.60 78.00 158.0 16,719.56
20iCurh Injet Protection Maint 80[EA 55.7 4,456.00, $0.90, 4,456.00 144.00 224,01 12,476.80
21§Curb Iniet Protection Rem 33.41] 2,672.80 80.%{ 2,672.80 80. 2,672.80
22| Biodegradeabie Erosion Control Blanket, Type | 1.23 11,167.17] 9,079110[ 11,167.17 0. -
23|Pencleum Contaminated Soil Load fee 5| 1,750.00) 350.00] 1,750.00 224, 1,120.00
ZZa]Wye, 12x6"" 501.29, 2,005.16 4.00! 2,005.16 3.09] 1,503.87
225]12 Offset 24" Drop MJ.* 892.29) 1,784.58] 2.00] 1,784.58 2.00] 1,784.58




WHIPA 870305 Change Order #28 Attachment A

226]Anchoring Coupling, MJ {L=13} 12" 540.27, $,402.70] 5,402.70 10.00) 5,402.70
227|Anchoring Coupting, M) (L=18) 8" " 306.34; 2,757.06) 2,757.06 $.00] 2,757.06
2 Light Tower 5,723.56 $,723.56] 5,723.56 0.00] -
223iCombination Meter/Pane! Assembly 3,796.40] 7,5%2,80] 7,592.80 .00] 3,796.40
230[Pole, Street Light, S{-A-C-35-6-3 Pole Painted Black) 2,426.22 128,589.661 128,589.66 53.00] 128,589.66
231}, Pole, SL-A-C-35-12T-5.0 {Galvanized Pole Painted Black} 2,281.41 13,407.05] 11,407.05 .00; 11,407.08
232]Wood Pole 35/4-6-3.0 ,630.84/ 4,392.52[ .00} 4,892.52 .00} -
233|Wood Pole 35/4-T6/6-3.0 ,604.31] 14,436.99] 8.00) 14,436.99 6.00 9,624.66
234]Relocate Flood Light Fixture ,334.54 2,669.08] 2,00] 2,669.08 0,00 -
235451 Pole, SL-BT-C-35-T6/6-3.0 (Galvanized Pole Painted Black) ,977.63) 11,910.52] 4.00] 11,910.52 4.00 11,91052
236[51 Pole, SL-A-C-25-6-3.0 (Galvanized Pole Painted Black} ,203,43| 11,017.22} 5.00 31,017.15 5.00; 11,017.15
237|st Pole, St-A-C-20-6-3.0 (Modify to 2'-0 Raised Conc, Foundation) * ,157.75| 2,152.75, 100 2,157.75 1.00f 2,157.75
238[51 Pole, SL-A-C-20-T6/6-3.0 {Modify to 20 Raised Conc. Foundation} * 2,490.83 7.472.49) 3.001 747248 3.00 7,472.49
239]In-Grade Fixture, Type 8" " 1,569.58] 9,417.48) 6.00] 5,417.48 0.00] -
240]Install Relay Pedestal (Type A and B) 2,014.05 6,042.15] 3.001 $,042.15 3.00] 6,042,15
241jRemove Combination Meter/Pane! Pedestal 843.27, 1,686.54] 2.00; 1,686.54 2.00 1,686,54
242fInstall LED tuminaire 304.11 21,591.81) 7100 21,591.81 71,001 21,591.81
243[Fiber Vault {30 x 48" x 36") " 4,973.86) 89,529,48 .00 - 0.00] -
244}nstall Fiber Vault {BNSF) 3,893.31 7.786.62, 004 M 0.00] -
245[Tunnel Wall Penetration 1,516.11 3,032.21 00! - 0.00 0.00) -
245{Haymarket Parking Garage Building Entrance 1,709.94 1,769.94 00! - 0.00 0.00] -
247]Instalt Pedestal {TWC) 842.04) 841.04 ,00; : .00 0.00] -
248}Install Manhole (TWC) 7,375.06 43,050.36] .00) - .00 0.00] -
249{Manhole {Windstream) {48x 96° x84"} " 16,083.46/ 176,918.06¢ 00| .00 £.00, -
250iManhole (Windstream) (48x 78"x 84"} " 15,605.5;1 15,605.57] 0.00] .00 099_‘ -
764.18] 9,170.16] 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 -
417.73 3,759.57 3,759.57 3.00 12,00] 5,012.76
807.63, 807.63, 807.63 {106} $.09 -
254|Remove and Salvage Gate 334.19 1,002.57] 1,002.57 {1.00 2.00 668,38
255]Remove Parking Meter Post 557 1,169.70] 1,169.70 0.00 Zl.ﬁf 1,169.70
256]Abandon Menitoring Welf 445.59; 1,782@&‘ 1,782.36 (1.(‘0!‘ 3.00] 1,336.77
257{Remave and Reset Bench 194,95 383.9) 383.90 { i 1,50 292.43
258|Steel Pipe Boilard 714.63] 12,863.34; 12,863.34 {2.00} 16.00] 11,434.08
259[Removable Pipe Boilard 987.3! ,961.90! 2,961,90 3,003 0.00; -
260|Remove Bollard 56.84) ,203.12] ,203.12 {6.00; 12,001 802.08
261 Parking Meter Post 144.9 10,867.50] 10,867.50 {1208 52.00) 8,983.80
262{Special Storm Sewer Manhole at Station 1963+23.06 13,154,13 13,154.11] 13,154.11 0.00 1.00] 13,154.11
263|special Storm Sewer Manhole at Station 1967+36.52 28,294.48] 29,294.48] 29,294.48 1.00 29,294.48
2645pecial Storm Sewer Manhole at Station 1971420.22 $0,391.70} 50,391.70] 50,391.70 1.0, 50,391.70
26515pecial Storm Sewer Manhole at Station 125145657 7,509.29 7,509,291 7,509.29 1.00] 7,509.23
266{Area Drain 736,55 4,419.30 4,418.30 3.00] 2,209.65
267[Storm Sewer Clean-Out 649.9 6,499.90) 6,499.90 8.00] 5,199.92
thole Existing Utility 233.9: 5,146.46¢ 5,146.46 25.00] 5,848.25
68[30°-C Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Cantilevered Gate 1,448, 1¢ 1,448.16| 1,448.16 1.00 1,448.16
70240 Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Cantilevered Gate 1,336.7, 4,010.33) 4,010.31 3.00, 4,010.31
7148 Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Walk Gate " 445.5¢ 891,18 891.18 2.00] 891,18
272{24'-0 Chain Link Fence Doubte Swing Gate * 568, 2,005.14] 2,005.34 2.00] 1,336.76
273[Tee, 12% 10™ " 556. $56.98| 556.98 0.00 -
74]Reconstruct Existing Sanitary Manhole 2,784.92 2,784.92] 2,784.92 1.00; 2,784.92
75iFurnish Dewatering Container 3,174.81 12,698.24] 9,524.43 3.00] 9,524.43
76{Adjust Fiber Vault to Grade 2,489.72 4,979.44 4,879.44 4.00 6.00] 14,938.32
77[Cable, No12st 3.82 2,750.40] 2,750.40 {423.004 297.00; 1,134.54
278!Cable, No 2 CG 7.21 14,665.14! 14,665.14 {114 411 1,520.00 13,843.20
279{Cable, No 1/0 8L 3,929.00[LF 10.8] 42,433.20} 42,433.20 000 3,929.00 42,433.20
280|Cable, No 4/0 5L 1,940‘00]“ 20.88 40,507.20] 40,507.20 0.00 1,940.00 40,507.20
281{Chain Link Fence, 96 19:49] 79,148.89) 79,148.89 £220.00} 3,841.00] 74,861.09
282{Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence, 96" 33.84) 162,871.92) 4,813.00] 162,871.92 {1,246.00}] 3,567.00) 120,707.2;
283|Temporary Chain Link Fence .13 33,313.75] 3,625.00] ,313.75 {1.398.00)] 2,227.00] 20,4661
284jRemove Fence .78 22,932.22] 8,249.00 932,22 368.00 8,617.00) 23,955.26 |
28SiRemove Platform 20,05/ 29,513.60] 1,472.00] ,513.60 0.00 1,472.00 29,5136
286{Remove Railroad Tracks 25,061 16,414.30] 655.00 414,30 {385.00} 269.00] 6,741.14
287|Remove and Salvage Railing 2.23 441.54 198.00] 441.54 0.00 198.00; 441.5¢
288|Remove Sarntitary Sewer Pige 22.82 35,599.20) 1,560.00; 35,599.20 315.00 1,875.001 42,787.50
289|Remove Existing Casing 27.85 h{ 178.00: 4,957.30 0.00 178.09] 4,957.30
250|Remove Box Cuivert 43.95| 3 0.00f - 0.00 0.00] -
291110 PVC Storm Sewer " 26.77 $5.00} 147235 0.00 $5.00] 1,472.35
292{12 PV Storm Sewer " 33.21 416.00) 13,815.36 [SRYANY]) 259.004 8,601.39
293]RCP Storm Sewer, ClHt 12" 43.4_6_{ 46.00 1,999.16 0.00 46.00 1,899.1
294115 C.M.P. Storm Sewer " 41.75] 61.00] ,546.75 §32.00; 26.00} 1,085.5¢
295[30 C.M.P. Storm Sewer " 103.55, 2.58&751 25,004 ,588.75 0.00 25.00; 2,588.7!
296[2 P.V.C. Pipe Sleeve " X 5,934,1_E_l 1,383.00] ,934.18 (148,00 1,235.00] 7,878.1
297[6 B.V.C. Pipe Sleeve * 10.99) 15,199.17 1,383.00 15,189.37 {148.00} 1,235.00] 13,572.65
298]12 Sanitary Sewer Pipe (C900 P.V.C) " 66.84) 14,838.48 222,00 14,838.48 0.00 22200 14,838.48
299)Pipe Sewer Service, 10" $5.7 1,114.00; 20.00; 1,114.00 (20.00} 0.00} -
300{DIP Water Main, Class 52, 6" $3.5] 14,986.00] 242.00) 15,367.00 0.00 242.00 15,367.00
301{DIP Water Main, Class 52,8 " 71,291 56,746.84 796.00] 56,746.84 0.00 796.00; 56,746.84
BOZIDIP Water Main, Class 52, 12" 105.82] 84,126.90] 795,00] 84,126.90 {44,005 751.00] 79,470.82
303[Restrained joint Water Main, 127 85.77 21,528.27 £.00] - 0.00 0.00] -
304[Restrained foint Water Main, 8" 61.27] 21,138.15 258.00] 15,807.66 000 258,00 15,807.66
305|Dewatering for Storm Sewers 4,000.00{LF 2,99 11,960.00] 0.00] - 000 0.00 -
306]Dewatering for Sanitary Sewers 2,400.004LF 2.23 5,352,001 123.00; 274.29 0.00 123.00] 274.29
307{Dewatering for Water Mains 2.23 2,230.00 0.00; - 0.00 0.90; -
3084install Conduit, 4 Bored * 51,02 9,795.84 0.00] - 0.00 0.00 -
309|install Conduit, 2 Trenched " 6.64] 37,821.44] 0.60] - 45,00 45.00 298.80
310][Install Conduit, 4 Trenched * 15,58 100,829.68) 2.00] - 0.00 0.00 -
311 install Conduit, 6 Trenched * 245 157,143.00, 0.00] - 0.00 0.00] -
312]install Muiti-Duct Conduit 4 Bored * 79.43 6,672.12 0.00] - 0.00 0.00] -
313{Instalt Multi-Duct Conduit 4 Trenched ” 1,283.00[LF 46.7§i 60,031.57] 0.00; - 0.00 0.00 -
314fExcavarion for Beneficial Reuse Soils 54,222 00ICY. Il.g_ﬂ_i 711,579.76} 93,178.00] 1,032,412.24 3,230.00 96,408.00] 1,068,200,64
315[Grading 3nd Placement of Beneficial Reuse Soils 64,222.00/CY 1,28 80,277,50] 116,472.30 96,408,001 120,510.00
316[Reconstruct 7th Street irrigation System 1S 5,569.83 $,569.83 5,569.83 0.00; -
317]Construction Field Office 1]ts 13,924.59] 13,924.59] 8 13,924.59 100 13,924.5%
318[Circuit Reconnection at Iron Horse Park 1jis 16,598.11] 16,598.11 16,598,121 1.09| 16,598,11
319]Bypass Pumping for Sewer Construction at Station 1963+13.00 i 111397 1,113,97] 1,113.97 0.00) N
320{Bypass Pumping for Sewer Construction at Station 2204+51.78 138 ,113.97, 1,113.97] 1,113.97 0.00] -
211Bypass Pumping for Sewer Construction at Station 2211+28.34 LS ,113.97) ,113.97] 1,113.97 0.00] -
221Bypass Pumping for Sewer Construction at Station 1205+76.05 1jis .113.97| ,113.97, 1,113.97 0,00; -
N Bypass Pumping for Sewer Construction at Station 2206+11.36 1jLS 1,113.97] ,113.97, 1,113.97 0.001 -
24|Bypass Pumping for Sewer Construction a Station 2306+02.65 1S 1,313.97] ,113.97, 1,113,97 0.00 -
S Temporary Shoring at Station 1962+491.00 1S 11,139.67] 11,339.67] 11,139.67 0.00] -
326|Tempoarary Shoring at Station 2303+89.00 1L, 24,841,474 24,841.47] - 0.00] -
327)GPS Information for Water Main Construction LS 1,091.68 1,091.68] 1,091,638 1.00] 1,091.68
328]Extra Work ltems 1jLs 500,000.0C 500,000@ 500,000.00 1.12] 558,058.66
329jRemove Stairwell and Tunnet 1iLs 10,104.85( 10,104.85 10,104.85 1.00; 10,104.85
330{Remove and Relocate Building 1S 27,835.44] 27,835 .44; 27,835.44 1.00] 27,835.44
331|Cover Crop Seeding 8.36/AC 763.07 14,009.97) 14,009.97 0.00} -
SSZJDiswosal of Construction and Demolition Waste 4,000.00{TON 14.81 59,240.00] 154,001.7¢ 13,913.78] 206,062.79
333[Disposal of Petroleum Contaminated Soils 12,800.00{TON 28.85] 369,280.01 369,280.0( 7,720.50) 222,736.43
334]Granular Materiai for Subgrade Stabilization 5,000.00{TON 77851 139,250.00] 311,400.0¢ 376.81
335{Qccupation Tax 6,250 7 43,750.00] 43,750.0( 32,220.23
336]Geotextile for Subgrade Stabilization 8 .98 31,840.00] 31,840.00 24143
337{Speciat Street Paving 1.6 52.11 83,532.33 1 83,532.33 1,667.03, 86,868.93
38[Parking Lot Surfacing 15,726.00|5Y 2057 323,483.82 5,226.00] 107,498.82 4,625.90; 95,154.76
39 Temporary Surfacing 1,353.00[5Y 28.37] 39,737.61 1,353 38.737.61 $52.57, 19,165.98
40(Foundation Course 27,581.00[SY 5.73] 185,620.13 27,581.00] 185,620.13 25,050.76] 168,591.61
41]Remove and Salvage Brick Pavers 7.8 2,152 80 276.29_[ 2,152.80 276.00] 2,152.80




WHIPA 870305 Change Order #28 Attachment A

342[Concrete Driveway, 9 Thick " 6,877.00[SF 4.23] 29,089.71 7.135.62) 30,183.67 1,012.00] 8,147,562 34,464 43
34 Pavers 22.37] 15,652.02 706.00] 15,652.02 : 677,831 15,027.49
344{Temporary Sidewalk 2,66 ,038,20) 2,270.00) 6,038.20 1,712,071 4,554.11
345[C staking for Utilitles 15555 ,238,00! 78.50 12,242.08 156.00] 24,328.20
346[Dewatering Container Usage 57.22 8 6.80] 5985.09) 34,045.90 5954 34,045.90
347|Dewatering for Over-Excavation Work 55.7] 684.00] .00 - 30, 1,671.00
ML BXE" " 130.34] 130.34] 1.00) 13034 1.0 130.34
349]Deg Bend, MJ, 8X 225" 1515 303] 2.00] 303.00 2 303.00
350|Steel Casing Pipe, Open Cut, 16 Dia. * 94,68 8,805.24] 123.00] 11,645.64 123 11,645.64
Steel Casing Pipe, Bored In Place, 16 Dia. " 240.62 37,296,101 155.00] 37,296.10 185, 37,286.10
Excavation of Unsuitable Material 17,500.00{CY 19.39) 349,825,00] 0,00] - 0.00) -
353[Temporary Shoring Sta. 1306+34 Lo Sta. 1307495 1iLs 42,486.71 42,486.71 0.00] - 0.00] ,
€.0. #10 Revised
Base Contract Original Budget and Chany 14,168,272.94  Base Contract | $ 12,317,932.02 | €.0, #10 Revised Base Contract Amount: | § 11,742,967.14
Change Order # Base Contract Net
Change:| {574,964.89)
Core Area Roadways Final Alternatte 1 Bid y - C.0, #1 Add I
354 Mobilization 4,230.58) - 1.00 4,230.58 0.00 100f 4,230.58
355]Const Staking 4,834.62) - 1,@{ 4.834.62 0.00 1.00] 4,834.62
356]PCC Pavt w/ing Curb, 6 © 27.7% - 13,692.00) 375,816.08 {5.515.89) 7,776.11] 215,708.28
357[PCC Pavt w/ int Curb, 9~ 3262 - 248.00] 8,089.76 {2160} 226.10) 7.375.38
58[Concrete Sidewalk, 4 25 - 787.00] 1,967.50 {787 00 0.00) -
59]Concrete Driveway, 6 349 - 393,00] 1,371.57 0.00 393.00] 1,37157
60]Conc Median Surfacing, 4 282 - 1,366.00] 385212 (1,067.50) 298,60] 842,05
11Grvd Liquid Polyurea Mkg - Type Uil A W™ 334 - 95.00] 17.30 155,001 0.00] -
2{Paint Mkg, 4 Y 0.84 - 8,490.00] 7,131.60 i5,142.00) 3,348,00] 2,812.32
3631 Traffic Sign, <4 5q Ft 12254 - 9.00) 1,102.86 0.00 9.00 1,102.88
364U" Channel Sign Posts 835 - 28.00 33.80 Y 28.00) 233.80
365[Ground Sleeve 128.11 - 2,00 51244 0.00 4.00) 51244
366]RCP Storm Sewer, C1 11, 15 ™ 29.92) - 14.53* 418.88 0.00 14,00 318.88
367]Storm Sewer inlet, 72 * 1.857.84 - 2.00] 3,715.68 0.00 2,00 3,715.68
368]CONDUIT, 11/2T" 6.2 - 1,240.@@_1 7,688.00 {10.001] 1,230.00] 7,626.00
369|POLE, STREET LIGHT, SL-A-C:30-6-3 2,131.07] - 3.00] 6,393.06 0.00 3.00] 6,393.06
370]CABLE, NO 6 CG 4.49] . 1,231,000 5,527.19 11.00} 1,230.00) 552,70
371JCABLE, NO 8 CG 4.21 - 5.00] 37.89 {3,00) 0.00] .
372{CABLE, NO 4 St 4.88 - 2,462.00} 12,014.56 .00 2,460.00) 12,004.80
373[CABLE, NO 6 5L 449 - 18.00 80.82 £18.00} 0.00] -
374{LUMINAIRE, 150W HPSV-PC 577.04] - 21.00 12,117,384 0.00 21.00 12,117.84
375[POLE, STREET LIGHT, SL-A-C-30-T6/6-3 2,655.70) - .00 23,901.30 0.00 9.00] 23,901.30
376|Paint Mkg, Handicap Stall Symbol 417.73] - .00 3,341.84 0.00 8.00| 334184
Core Area Roadways Final Alternate 3 Bid y - C.O. #2 Add
377|Pedestrian Lights } QFA 4,109.43] § - 22.00] $ 30,407.46 0.00 22.00[ $ 90,407.46
Core Area - €.,0. #10 integral Color Add
378[Special Street Paving Integral Color Add per CY o[eA 20.42] S } 1,603.00[ $ 32,733.26 64.03 1,667.03] § 34,040.75
C.0. #9 Revised €.0. #9 Revised Alternate #1 Contract
Alternate #1: s - Aternate 1 | § 488,697.29 Amount: 314,067.02
C.0. #9 Revised C.0. #9 Revised Alternate #3 Contract
Altarnate #3: 3 - Alternate #3 $ 90,407.46 Amount: 90,407.46
Change Order 827
Alt, #1843
- Amounts $  404,474.48
C.0. 410} €.0. #9 Revised Contract
Original Contract Total:{  14,168,272.94 Revised! $  12,929,770.02 Amount:] $  12,181,482,36
Change Order #28 Total Contract]
] l I Net Change: {748,287.67}

*Note €.0.'s 3-8 were 50 €.0. and did not adjust Contract Quantities or Values
*Note C.0.'s 11-27 were $0 C.0. and did not adjust Contract Quantities or Values




Attachment "B"

e
LINCOLN

Haymarket Infrastructure Teame

Work Change Directive No. 131

Date of Issuance! January 30, 2014

[ENTAN S

Fomtos e

Project Owner Owner's Project No.:
Core Area Roadway & Ulilities Joint Public Agency Project 870305
Consultant: Consuliant’s Project No:
Lincoln Haymarket Infrastructure Team (LHIT) Praject 010-2431
Contractor: Refarence to Request; Hawkins Change
. Request e-mail dated January 24, 2014
Hawkins Const. Co. ? 4

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
l Items l Description of Work Modification
Cost associated with this request is to Core out unsatisfactory maierial and replace with acceptable fill in

the area of the old billboard, south side of Harris Overpass. The cost of this work was {racked on a Time
an Expense basis with supporting documentation attached to this WCD.

The increase to the contract amount due to this WCD Is = $2,032.40

Attachments {list documents supporting changa):

Hawkins January 24, 2014 e-mail for Change Proposal Request DOC012414-002 Billboand soft ground

Purpose for Work Change Dirsctive:

[_'_] Authorization for Work described herein to proceed on the basis of Cost of the Wark due to:

[_"_'] Non-agreemaent on pricing of proposed change.

JX{ Necessity to expedite YWork described harein prior 1o agreeing to changes on Contract Price and Contract Time.

Estimated change in Contragt Price and Gontract Times:

Contract Price $ _ $2,032 40 @ﬁcmase) Contract Time N/A (increaseldecreasa)
e days

If the change Involves an increass, the estimated amounis are not to be exceeded without further authorization.

Recommended/for Approval by-Engineer. Date
Bogdes poole— W,
by A Yo/

Authorizegipprovad for PC onsgy / ~ Dale/ Vd
P - VE
P

roved by Owner (JPAY, {If applicable):

EJCDC No., €940 (2002 Edition) Pagelof1
Prepared by the Eugineers' Joint Contract Documents Commitiee and endorsed by the
Associated General Contractors of Amerlea and the Construction Specifications Institute.




Attachment "B"

LINCOLN

Haymarket infrastructure Tesms

Work Change Directive No. 133

Dats of Issuance: February 3, 2014

L R R I
[ I —

Project: Owner Ownads Project Nou
Core Area Roadway & Utilities Joint Public Agency Project 870308
Congultant:: X Caonsufltant's Project No;
Lincoin Haymarket Infrastructure Team (LHIT) Projiect 010-2431
Contractor: Referencs to Request. Hawkins Change
t it d J 24,
Hawkins Const. Co. Request e-mail dated January 24, 2014

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
{ ltems ‘ Description of Work Modification

Cost associated with this request is for additional north/south alley pavement at mid-block between
Pinnacle Arena Drive and Canopy Street extending from "P” Street south to “O" Street. The work
includes site preparation, grading, forming, concrete placement, alt labor and matsrials to complete the
work. The cost of this work was tracked on a Time an Expense basis with supporting documentation
altached to this WCD.

The increase to the contract amount due to this WCD is = $53,181.49
Attachments (list documents supporting change):

Hawkins January 24, 2014 e-mail for Change Proposal Request DOC012414-001 Alley Paving 12.1.13

Purpose for Work Change Directive;
[:} Authorization for Work described hereln to proceed on the basis of Cost of the Work due to:

D Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

(;X( Necessity to expedite Work described hereln prior to agreeing fo changes on Contract Price and Contract Time,

Estimated change in Contract Price and Contract Times:

Contract Price $__$53,181.49 @@Wm) Contract Time N/A (increaseldecrease)
days

If the change involves an increase, the sstimated amounts are not to be exceeded without further authorization,

Vo 10 /3]
Amm%ﬁm T D;‘QZ//B//J f:/,
Ty T ———— s/ 7/

-Approved by Owner (JPA), (if applicabie): Datel

EJCDC No, C-940 (2002 Edition) Pagelof L
Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Bocuments Committee and endorsed by the
Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute,




Attachment "B"

ll

LINCOLN

Hoymarket Infrastruciure Teams
T Work Change Directive No. 132

Date of issuance! January 30, 2014

Project: Ownen Qwoer's Project No..

Core Area Roadway & Ulllities Joint Public Agency Profect 870305

Consuitant:: Consultant's Project No:

Lincoln Haymarket Infrastructure Team (LHIT) Project 010-2431

Contragtor: Rafarance to Request: Hawking Change
Hawkins Const. Cp. Request e-mail dated January 24, 2014

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
] ltems ! Description of Work Modification

Cost associated with this request is to pump rain water from All, #1area, remove snow from BNSF
parking area, install orange safety fence, move temporary concrete barriers, move concrete curb stops
{all In the Alt. #1 area) and provide chain for securing access points to the All. #1 parking areas. The
cost of this work was tracked on a Time an Expense basls with supporting documentation attached to
this WCD,

The increase to the contract amount due to this WCD Is = $4,663.50
Attachmants (list documents supporting change):

Hawking January 24, 2014 e-mail for Change Proposal Request DOC012414-006 Misc. extra work

Purpose for Work Change Directive:

E] Authorization for Work described herein to proceed on the basis of Cost of the Work due to:

D Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

M Necessily to expedile Work described herein prior to agreeing to changes on Contract Price and Contract Time,

Estimated change in Contract Price and Gontract Times;

Contract Price § _$4,663.50 <@63$6) Contract Time N/A (increaseldecrease)
= days

if the change Involves an Increase, the estimaled amounts are not to be exceeded without further authorization,

Recommended rApprowy; ngineer Dale

Auhofized/h ?y;ﬂ fz\' )mL;"’.:M Dm/ / 3&/ /5/
W ] //5’33” / ”

P
Authorizog/Appréved for BC Sports by: Dale/ 4 /7
c. Y4
pproved by Owner (JPA), (if appiicable): Dala:

EJCDC No, C-940 (2002 Edition) Page Lof 1
Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the
Associated Genera) Contractors of America and the Construction Specifientions Institute,




10

11

12

WH 14-3 Introduce; 2-11-14

RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That the attached Change Order No. 20 revising the Amended and Restated Construction
Manager at Risk Contract with M.A. Mortenson as part of the overall contract closeout to reduce
the contract sum by $750,000 and to establish $160,882,078 as the new contract sum, is hereby
approved and the Chairperson of the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Board of
Representatives is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order No. 20 on behalf of the West
Haymarket Joint Public Agency.

The City Clerk is directed to return one fully executed copy of Change Order No. 20 and a
copy of this Resolution to Rick Peo, Chief Assistant City Attorney, for transmittal to M.A.

Mortenson Company.

Adopted this day of , 2014.
Introduced by:
Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Board of Representatives

Legal Counsel for Chris Beutler, Chair
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



January 22, 2014 Page

1of 2
MAYOR BEUTLER OR JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY CHANGE ORDER
No. 020
{(MAM #36)
440 NORTH BTH STREET
SUITE 110
LINCOLN NE 68001
Title: Change Qrder 20 (MAM #036) Date: 22-JAN-14
Project: WHJPA-Lincoln West Haymarket Arena Project No: 10150002
Tor M. A. Mortenson Company Contract No:
National Projects Group Operations Phone:
440 NORTH 8th STREET
SUITE 110
Lincoln NE 68508
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
This change order includes all costs associated with the specified design changes below,

(750,000.00)

et
90087 Contingency Reconciliation

Total of collected changes  $ {75D,000.00)
The original Contract Sumwas $  156,270,167.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders _ § 5,361,911.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas  § 161,632,078.00
The Contract Sum will be modified in the amountof $ {750,000.00)
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order willbe § 160,882,078.00




January 22, 2014

MAYOR BEUTLER OR JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY

440 NORTH 8TH STREET
SUITE 110
LINGOLN NE 68001

Title: Change Order 20 (MAM #036)
Project: WHJPA-Lincoln West Haymarket Arena
AM C

To:

ACCEPTED:

BY (Sig turq{ e

Printed Name)

Az ,’Z»@l%

DATE]

ACCEPTED:
PC Sports, Inc.

fula foln

BY (Signature)

VA% wa’aw

{Pinted Name)

ey

DATE

Pags
20of 2

CHANGE ORDER
No. 020
{(MAM #36)

Date: 22-JAN-14
Project No 10150002

ACCEPTED:
MAYOR BEUTLER OR JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY

8y (Signatura)

{Printed Name)

DATE

ACCEPTED:
DLR Group, Inc.

BY (Signature)

{Printed Name)

DATE ,



10

11

12

13

WH 14-4 Introduce; 2-11-14

RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That the attached Amended and Restated Parking Rights Agreement between the West
Haymarket Joint Public Agency and the City of Lincoln regarding use of the BNSF Parking Lot,
West Depot Parking Lot and Construction Parking Lot as temporary replacement parking for the
existing Lumberworks and Iron Horse Parking L ots, is hereby approved and the Chairperson of
the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Board of Representatives is hereby authorized to execute
said Amended and Restated Parking Rights Agreement on behalf of the West Haymarket Joint
Public Agency.

The City Clerk is directed to return one fully executed copy of Amended and Restated
Parking Rights Agreement and a copy of this Resolution to Rick Peo, Chief Assistant City

Attorney, for transmittal to Wayne Mixdorf, Parking Services, Urban Development Department.

Adopted this day of , 2014.
Introduced by:
Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Board of Representatives

Legal Counsel for Chris Beutler, Chair
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



AMENDED AND RESTATED
PARKING RIGHTSAGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Parking Rights Agreement ("Agreement”) is made and
entered into effective as of the 1st day of October, 2012 by and between the West Haymarket Joint
Public Agency ("JPA") and the City of Lincoln, Nebraska (the "City").

RECITALS

A. The JPA isthe owner of certain real property generally located west of Canopy
Street and north of N Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraskawhich is shown and described
asthe “BNSF Parking, West Depot Parking and the Construction Parking/Event Parking” on the
attached Exhibit (hereinafter “BNSF Parking Lot,” “West Depot Parking Lot,” and “Construction
Parking Lot,” respectively); and

B. Due to the redevelopment of the West Haymarket Redevel opment Area and the
construction of the West Haymarket Facilities, the existing Lumberworks and Iron Horse Parking
Lots, owned and operated by the City, have been taken out of service and the City is seeking short
term parking on the West Depot Parking Lot and the Construction Parking Lot until the City has
completed construction of replacement parking (the "Replacement Parking"); and

C. The parties are mutually desirous of entering into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of, and based on, the foregoing Recitals and the
mutual promises and agreements set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

1. License.

A. West Depot Parking Lot. The JPA hereby grants the City the license and
privilegeto use of the JPA Parking Lot for sale of parking spotsto the public on an hourly, daily or
monthly basis (the “West Depot Lot Parking Rights’) throughout the Term; including the right to
sell parking spots on the West Depot Parking Lot on Husker home football game days, including
the Husker spring game, beginning from approximately 6:00 a.m. and continuing until two hours
after the end of any home football game days.

B. Construction Parking Lot. The JPA hereby grants to the City the license and
privilege to use the Construction Parking Lot for the sale of parking spots to the public for (1)
weekend parking beginning from approximately 6:00 p.m. Friday and terminating no later than
6:00 a.m. the following Monday, and (2) event parking on Monday through Thursday beginning
after 6:00 p.m. and continuing until two hours after the end of the event (* Construction Lot
Parking Rights”).

2. Term. Theterm of thislicense is deemed to have commenced on October 1, 2012
and shall continue until June 30, 2014 (the "Term"); provided, however, in the event that the
Replacement Parking is not complete on or before June 30, 2014, the Term may be extended by the
City on amonth-to-month basi s upon written notice to the JPA given at least fifteen (15) days prior



to the expiration of the Term. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the
JPA reservestheright at any time, upon thirty (30) days advance written notice to the City, to
terminate and cancel this Agreement prior to June 30, 2014, and all rights granted hereunder shall
immediately terminate and cease and the JPA shall not be held liable by reason thereof.

3. Rent. The City agreesto pay the JPA the sum of $3,500 per month and to perform
the Maintenance Obligation in paragraph 4 below for the Parking Rights described in paragraph 2
above throughout the term, including any month to month extension thereof. The $3,500 payment
for each month shall be paid on or before the 15th day of the following month except that monthly
payment of the Parking Rights for October 2012, November 2012, December 2102, and January
2013 shall be paid on or before February 15, 2013.

4, Maintenance Obligations. The City will be responsible for keeping the West Depot
Parking Lot, the Construction Parking L ot, and the BNSF Parking Lot in good order and state of
repair so as to prevent deterioration thereof for the duration of this Agreement. The City shall
further perform grass and vegetation management and keep said Parking Lots free from litter,
debris and unsafe conditions and cleared of snow and ice.

5. Insurance. The City shall at all times maintain public liability insurancein theform
of acommercia or comprehensive general liability policy, or an acceptable substitute policy form
as permitted by legal counsel for the JPA, with a minimum combined singled limit of
$1,000,000.00 aggregate for any one occurrence. The City shall require any contractor or
subcontractors for work on the JPA Property to carry Contractor's Public Liability and Property
Damage Insurance, where applicable.

6. Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the City shall indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the JPA, its officers, agents and employees from and against claims,
damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney fees, arising out of or resulting
from performance of this Agreement, that resultsin any claim for damage whatsoever, including
without limitation, any bodily injury, sickness, disease, death, or any injury to or destruction of
tangible or intangible property, including any loss of use resulting therefrom that is caused in
whole or in part by the intentional misconduct or the negligent act or omission of the City, or
anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable. This section will not require the City to
indemnify or hold harmlessthe JPA for any losses, claims, damages, and expenses arising out of or
resulting from the gross or sole negligence of the JPA. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the
JPA shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees from
and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney fees,
arising out of or resulting from performance of this Agreement, that resultsin any claim for
damage whatsoever, including without limitation, any bodily injury, sickness, disease, death, or
any injury to or destruction of tangible or intangible property, including any loss of use resulting
therefrom that is caused in whole or in part by the intentional misconduct or the negligent act or
omission of the JPA, or anyone for whose acts any of them may beliable. This section will not
require the JPA to indemnify or hold harmless the City for any losses, claims, damages, and
expenses arising out of or resulting from the gross or sole negligence of the City. The City and the
JPA do not waive their respective governmental immunity by entering into this Agreement and

2



both shall fully retain all immunities and defenses provided by law. This section survives any
termination of this Agreement.

7. Limitation on Liability. The City shall not be liable for trespass or any other
damages or takings of any kind arising out of entering on to the JPA Property for the purposes
provided herein, except as specifically provided in this Agreement.

8. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of
the State of Nebraska without reference to the principles of conflicts of law.

9. Integration, Amendments, Assignment. This Agreement represents the entire
agreement between the parties and al prior negotiations and representations are hereby expressly
excluded from this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement of
both parties. This Agreement may not be assigned without the prior written consent of the other

party.

10. Severability and Savings. Each section and each subdivision of a section of this
Agreement is hereby declared to be independent of every other section or subdivision of a section
so far as inducement for the acceptance of this Agreement and invalidity of any section or
subdivision of asection of this Agreement shall not invalidate any other section or subdivision of a
section thereof.

11. Capacity. Theundersigned individuals do hereby agree and represent that they are
legally capable to sign this Agreement and to lawfully bind the parties to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties do hereby execute this Agreement as of the datefirst
set forth above.

West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

By:
Chris Beutler, Chair

City of Lincoln, Nebraska

By:
Chris Beutler, Mayor




WAsAMMANARAANRRRSssanssRSIEE

S ABBRSARRRRRARIRERRAN




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

WH 14-5 Introduce: 2-11-14

RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That Nebraska Sports Council is hereby granted permission to use the West Haymarket
Festival Space and Pedestrian Bridge for the Big Red Challenge on Saturday, April 26, 2014,
from 8:00 a.m. to noon subject to the following conditions: (1) that the Nebraska Sports Council
shall apply for and receive a City Special Event Permit to conduct the Big Red Challenge; (2)
that Nebraska Sports Council shall agree to save and keep the JPA free and harmless from any
and all loss or damages or claims for damages, including attorney fees and litigation costs,
arising from or out of the Big Red Challenge; (3) that Nebraska Sports Council shall maintain
public liability insurance for the duration of the Big Red Challenge in a suitable policy form with
aminimum combined single limit of $1 million aggregate for any one occurrence naming the
JPA as an additional insured; and (4) the Nebraska Sports Council shall file a certificate of
insurance with the City Attorney, as legal counsel, showing the JPA named as an additional
insured. The City Attorney shall review the insurance coverage and may reject insurance that
does not comply with this provision. The Nebraska Sports Council shall provide the declarations
page or acopy of any policy, complete with endorsements upon request of the City Attorney.

The City Clerk is directed to return a copy of this Resolution to Rick Peo for transmittal

to the Nebraska Sports Council.



Adopted this day of

, 2014,

Approved asto Form & Legality:

Lega Counsd for
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Introduced by:

West Haymarket Joint Public Agency
Board of Representatives

Chris Beutler, Chair

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



10

11

WH 14-6 Introduce: 2-11-14

RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That the attached Temporary Energy Service Agreement between the West Haymarket
Joint Public Agency and TDP Phase Two LLC, for the delivery of thermal energy for a building
located on the southwest corner of Canopy Drive and P Street for aterm expiring May 1, 2014 is
hereby approved and the Chairperson of the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Board of
Representatives is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the West
Haymarket Joint Public Agency.

The City Clerk is directed to return a copy of this Resolution and the Temporary Energy

Service Agreement to Chris Connolly, for transmittal TDP Phase Two LLC.

Adopted this day of , 2014,
Introduced by:
Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Board of Representatives

Lega Counsd for Chris Beutler, Chair
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



TEMPORARY ENERGY SERVICE AGREEMENT

Between

West Haymarket Joint Public Agency
And

TDP Phase Two LLC



TEMPORARY ENERGY SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Temporary Energy Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into as of this day
of , 2014, by and between West Haymarket Joint Public Agency, and its
successors and assigns (“JPA”) and TDP Phase Two LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company
and its successors and assigns (“Customer”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Customer is building and constructing a building located on the southwest
corner of Canopy Drive and “P” Streets Lincoln, NE and legally described as Lot 2, Block 4,
West Haymarket Addition, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as “the

Premises”); and

WHEREAS, District Energy Corporation (“DEC”), a nonprofit Nebraska corporation organized
by the City of Lincoln, Nebraska and the County of Lancaster, Nebraska pursuant to Nebraska
law will provide Energy Services for sale to such buildings and projects as may be authorized
from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the JPA and the DEC have entered into an Energy Services Agreement, dated
October 1, 2011 wherein the JPA and DEC agreed for the DEC to construct facilities for the
generation, transmission and distribution of steam and chilled water for cooling systems; and

WHEREAS, the Customer agrees to pay for the heating and cooling services pursuant to this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to make this Agreement retroactive to the date that heating
and cooling began.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Article I shall, for all purposes of
this Agreement, have the meanings herein specified, to be equally applicable to both the singular
and plural forms of any of the terms herein defined.

1.01 DEC

means District Energy Corporation acting through its duly appointed board members and
agents acting within the scope of their duties and responsibilities, and its successors and

assigns.



1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

1.07

1.08

1.09

Energy Services

means the delivery of thermal energy by DEC to the JPA, through the generation,
transmission, and distribution system and facilities operated by DEC (thermal energy
system), for the purpose of heating and cooling public and private buildings and facilities
in the West Haymarket Redevelopment Area.

Customer Energy Services

means the delivery of thermal energy by JPA to the Customer through the thermal energy
system for the purpose of heating and cooling the Premises.

Service Piping

means the piping connecting the DEC distribution facilities to Customer's service pipe
flange.

Point of Delivery

means the point where the JPA supplies thermal energy to the Premises and which, unless
otherwise agreed between the JPA and Customer, shall be the point where DEC Piping is
joined to the Customer’s Service Piping and DEC thermal metering is installed.

Meter

means the device or devices including all auxiliary equipment necessary to measure and
register a thermal quantity (energy or demand) that is supplied by JPA to the Point of
Delivery.

Facilities

means the property and thermal energy system equipment used by DEC to provide
Energy Services to the JPA and the Customer.

Demand Charge

means the monthly charge DEC will charge the JPA to provide Energy Services to the
JPA. Demand Charge includes the monthly electrical demand charge that LES charges
the DEC to provide power at peak demand points, and also includes a charge for
operation and maintenance which is comprised of (1) the cost of operating and
maintaining the Facilities (O&M), and (2) administrative and general cost of managing
the Facilities (A&G).

Commodity Charge

means the monthly charge DEC will charge the JPA for energy used to produce and
deliver thermal energy to the JPA.



2.01

3.01

4.01

4.03

4.04

5.01

ARTICLE 2
AGREEMENT TERM

This Agreement shall become effective upon execution of this Agreement and shall
include such heating and cooling services provided to the Customer prior to execution of
this Agreement. This Agreement shall cover all energy services provided to the
Customer beginning November 7, 2013 and shall expire May 1, 2014 unless terminated
earlier by the JPA or the Customer or in the event the permanent agreement for supply of
Customer Energy Services becomes effective.

ARTICLE 3
TERMINATION
The JPA may terminate this Agreement due to the breach of any material term herein by
the Customer. The Customer may terminate this Agreement for any reason, including
convenience. Upon termination, the Customer shall pay for all Customer Energy Services
from the date such service began to the date of termination.

ARTICLE 4
SERVICE

JPA will provide Customer Energy Services to the Customer and the Customer will
accept and use Customer Energy Services for all of the Customer’s heating and cooling
purposes at the Premises throughout the Term specified in Article 2.

JPA reserves the right to interrupt the supply of Customer Energy Services to enable
DEC to make any necessary repairs or connections to its Facilities. JPA will attempt to
give Customer 24 hours advance notice of such interruption. JPA does not warrant or
guarantee uninterrupted service and JPA shall not be liable for any special, indirect, or
consequential damages relating to or arising from an interruption in service.

The Customer agrees and acknowledges that DEC currently owns all of the Facilities and
is responsible for the operation, repairs, and maintenance of such Facilities on behalf of
JPA. The parties further agree and acknowledge that DEC is the agent of the JPA with
regard to delivery of the Customer Energy Services. The Customer shall contact the JPA
or a designated agent regarding all issues of billing and customer service. For purposes
of this Agreement, the Customer consents to allowing JPA, DEC, or any of their
employees, agents or contractors on or in the Premises, to the extent necessary, and at all
times that are reasonable in order to repair or maintain the Facilities.

ARTICLE 5
RATES AND CHARGES

Upon the effective date set forth in 2.01, the Customer shall pay on a monthly basis an
amount equal to the Demand Charge and Commodity Charge from DEC to the JPA
subject to the provisions of Article 5.02.



5.02

6.01

6.02

7.01

7.02

7.03

The Customer shall pay the full Commodity Charge as billed to JPA for each month. The
Demand Charge billed to the JPA shall be prorated to the Customer based on the number
of floors of the Premises receiving Customer Energy Services during each month and
shall be calculated as follows:

November 2013- 1/7 = $1,141.17

December 2013- 2/7 = 2,282.33

January 2014-  3/7 = 4,313.61

February 2014- 4/7 = 5,751.48

March 2014-  4/7= 5,751.48

April 2014- 5/7= 7,189.35

e a0 o

Beginning May 1, 2014 the Customer shall pay full Commodity and Demand Charges for
all floors until the permanent agreement for supply of Customer Energy Services
becomes effective or this agreement is terminated.

ARTICLE 6
DELIVERY POINT

JPA rates are based upon the supply of Energy Services to the entire Premises through a
single delivery and metering point. If JPA agrees to supply Energy Service to more than
one Point of Delivery at the Premises, each Point of Delivery shall be considered a
separate service, provided however, meter readings shall be combined for billing
purposes. Equipment which can transfer load between separately metered Energy
Services may be allowed with the consent of the JPA.

The Delivery Point shall be determined by JPA after consultation with DEC and the
Customer.

ARTICLE 7
PAYMENT AND BILLING

Charges for Customer Energy Services shall be calculated monthly in accordance with
Article 5 above.

JPA shall be paid monthly for Customer Energy Services made available to the
Customer. Payment is due and payable at the accounting office of JPA at 555 S. 10™
Street, Suite 103, Lincoln, NE 68508 upon the Customer’s receipt of the monthly billing
statement and is delinquent if not paid to JPA within thirty (30) days from the date
rendered.

Termination of Customer Energy Services may occur for nonpayment of an undisputed
bill over thirty (30) days in arrears. JPA will provide written notice of delinquency status
and termination thirty (30) days prior to termination of Customer Energy Services.



7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

7.08

7.09

JPA may disconnect the Customer Energy Service to the Premises for the following
causes:

a. Without notice in the event of a condition determined by JPA or DEC to be hazardous
or unsafe to the general public or any part of the thermal energy system.

b. Without notice in the event of JPA determining that Customer equipment is being
used in such a manner as to adversely affect the Facilities or Energy Services to the
JPA.

¢. Without notice in the event of any unapproved heating or cooling installations by the
Customer.

d. Without notice in the event of a violation of the provisions of Article 12 of this
Agreement.

e. Upon 30 days’ written notice in the event of any other violation or noncompliance
with this Agreement,

f. Upon 30 days’ notice for failure of the Customer to provide and maintain to DEC
unobstructed access to the Facilities by JPA.

JPA may terminate the Customer Energy Service to the Premises for the causes in
Section 7.04 after providing the Customer written notice and such failure continues for
more than thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from JPA unless such failure
cannot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period and Tenant shall within
such period commence and diligently pursue the curing of such failure.

In the event this Agreement is terminated under any provision of Article 7 herein, the
JPA reserves the right to seek damages from Customer to compensate JPA for all actual
losses, costs, expenses and damages, but not indirect, special, incidental or consequential
damages, suffered by JPA as a result of Customer’s breach of this Agreement.

Upon termination of this Agreement under this Article 7, JPA and DEC shall have the
right to enter the Premises and remove all of DEC’s equipment including, without
limitation, all meters installed therein.

If the Premises is reconnected after disconnection, JPA may include a reconnection
charge covering the cost of restoring Customer Energy Services including labor, material
and equipment billed to the JPA by the DEC.

If the Customer questions the accuracy of the calculations of any monthly statement for
Customer Energy Services, it shall be deemed to be a disputed bill. The Customer must
present the disputed points in writing within thirty (30) days to avoid termination for
nonpayment pursuant to Section 7.02. JPA will provide in writing a response to the
disputed points within twenty (20) days of the receipt of Customer’s dispute. The
Customer has the right to contest the remaining disputed points at a hearing of the JPA

-5-



7.10

7.11

8.01

8.02

8.03

8.04

Board of Representatives. A request for a hearing must be made within ten (10) days of
receipt of JPA’s written response.

DEC’s standard rules and regulations for providing Energy Services to the JPA as in
effect during the Term of this Agreement and as may be amended shall be applicable to
the provision of Customer Energy Services under this Agreement and are incorporated
herein by this reference. JPA will provide the Customer a copy of the DEC’s standard
rules and regulations, including any amendments thereto. If there is a dispute regarding
the DEC’s standard rules and regulations, the Customer must present the disputed points
in writing within thirty (30) days. JPA will provide in writing a response to the disputed
points within twenty (20) days of the receipt of Customer’s dispute. The Customer has
the right to contest the remaining disputed points at a hearing of the JPA Board of
Representatives. A request for a hearing must be made within ten (10) days of receipt of
JPA’s written response.

The Customer shall be responsible for payment of all applicable taxes due as a result of
the service provided under this Agreement. The JPA shall include such taxes in the

billing statement.

ARTICLE 8
SERVICE INSTALLATION

The location of the Service Piping and Meters shall be determined by JPA in coordination
with the Customer and TDP Phase One, LLC. Any piping installed without first
determining the Point of Delivery shall be brought into conformance by the Customer
upon notification by JPA. It is the Customer’s responsibility to provide and maintain
unobstructed access to the Meters for JPA.

JPA will authorize the connection of Service Piping as soon as practical after final
inspection by the appropriate authority(s) and DEC. The Customer shall be responsible
for any connection fees charged by DEC.

The Customer shall provide any devices necessary to protect the Customer’s equipment
from loss or damage due to disturbances in Customer Energy Services. It is expressly
understood that the JPA has no liability for any such loss or damage and Customer shall
bear the risk of all such loss or damage.

The Customer shall provide unrestricted access to a location on the JPA side of the Point
of Delivery for the installation, maintenance and operation of DEC operated cutoff valves
and thermal energy metering equipment.



9.01

9.02

9.03

9.04

10.01

11.01

11.02

ARTICLE 9
METERING

The JPA shall cause DEC to furnish all Meters required to measure the Customer Energy
Services supplied, and to keep such Meters accurate within the limits specified in Section
9.02.

Either party at its own cost and expense may, at any reasonable time, request that any
Meter used for billing purposes installed pursuant to the Agreement be tested by DEC. If
a Meter is found to violate tolerances set by equipment manufacturer’s specifications or
to be otherwise defective, the JPA shall cause the Meter to be repaired or replaced by
DEC and at no cost to the Customer. Customer shall be afforded an opportunity to have
its representative present during all testing which has been requested by the Customer.

If any test of the Meters discloses inaccuracy in excess of the equipment manufacturer’s
specifications, the Customer’s billing statement shall be adjusted for:

a. If the period can be determined, the actual period during which inaccurate
measurements were made;

b. If the period cannot be determined, the adjustments shall be made for the previous
month or from the date of the latest test (if within the previous month) and for the
elapsed period in the month during with the test was made. Overpayment shall be
refunded to the Customer.

Should any Meter at any time fail to register or should the registration thereof be so
erratic as to be meaningless, the amounts of Customer Energy Services provided shall be
determined from the best data available.

ARTICLE 10
CONSTRUCTION AND GRADE CHANGES

The Customer shall be liable to JPA for all costs incurred in the relocation and repair of
Facilities necessitated by construction work or grade changes on the Premises.

ARTICLE 11
SYSTEM DISTURBANCES

Customer will install corrective equipment, to be approved by DEC and meeting the
specifications of local utilities, if DEC has reasonably determined the operation of the
Customer’s equipment would result in a violation of DEC’s standard rules and
regulations for providing Energy Services to the JPA.

The Customer will protect DEC’s distribution systems from accidental or intermittent
contamination from the Premises. No mixing of DEC and Customer potable water shall
occur. DEC will not supply either hot or cold water for consumption by Customer.



11.03 The Customer shall be responsible for the isolation of Customer’s potable water system

12.01

13.01

14.01

from possible contamination contained from DEC’s distribution system equipment.

ARTICLE 12
ASSIGNMENT AND SUCCESSORS

This Agreement shall not be assigned in whole or in part by either party without the prior
written approval of the other party. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors
and permitted assigns of each party.

ARTICLE 13
INDEMNIFICATION

The Customer shall, to the extent and as permitted by law, indemnify and hold JPA and
DEC and their directors, employees, contractors, and agents harmless from any damage,
liability or cost to the extent caused by the negligent or intentional acts, errors, or
omissions of the Customer or caused by the breach of any of the representations,
warranties or covenants of the Customer herein arising out of or in connection with the
delivery of Customer Energy Services under this Agreement. Under no circumstances
shall the Customer and its manager, members, directors, officers, employees, contractors,
or agents, be liable to the JPA and DEC for any indirect, special, incidental or
consequential damages, including but not limited to, loss of revenue, loss of full or partial
use of facility, cost of capital or other similar damages.

ARTICLE 14
NOTICES

Except as otherwise provided herein, any notices or communications permitted or
required herein shall be deemed given where sent in writing by first class mail with
sufficient postage affixed thereto to the following addresses of the parties. Notice shall
be deemed to be given three (3) days following the date such notice is delivered to the
United States Postal System or upon the date of actual delivery to the Party if another
delivery system is used.



a. If to the JPA: 555 S. 10th Street
Suite 300
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

b. If to Customer: TDP Phase One, LLC
440 N. 8th Street
Suite 140
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Agreement has been executed as of the date first above written.

WEST HAYMARKET JOINT PUBLIC
AGENCY, a political subdivision and body

ATTEST: corporate politic of the State of Nebraska
By:

Secretary Chair
TDP PHASE TWO LLC

a Nebraska limited liability company

WRK Management, LL.C, Manager
of TDP Phase Two LLC

WRK, LLC, Manager of WRK Management
LLC

By:

William D. Scott, Co-Manager
of WRK, LLC

Robert E. Scott, Co-Manager
of WRK, LLC

STATE OF NEBRASKA )



) ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2014, by Chris Beutler, Chair of the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Jomt
Public Agency, on behalf of the Joint Public Agency.

Notary Public
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of

2014, by William D. Scott and Robert E. Scott, Co-Managers of WRK, LLC, a Nebraska hmlted
liability company, on behalf of the company.

Notary Public

-10 -



WH 14-7 Introduce: 2-11-14
RESOLUTION NO. WH-

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West Haymarket Joint Public
Agency:

That the Chairperson of the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency is hereby authorized to
enter into an agreement with the City of Lincoln to have City staff negotiate and oversee any
telecommunication company uses of Operating Space in the Equipment Room in the Pinnacle
Bank Arenawith revenues from such space agreement allocated to cover City staff involvement.

The City Clerk is directed to return a copy of this Resolution to Steve Huggenberger,

Assistant City Attorney.
Adopted this day of , 2014,
Introduced by:
Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency
Board of Representatives
Lega Counsel for Chris Beutler, Chair

West Haymarket Joint Public Agency

Tim Clare

Doug Emery



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

WH 14-8 Introduce: 2-11-14
RESOLUTION NO. WH-

RESOLUTION OF INTENT to make a grant of funds to the Board of Regents of the
University of Nebraska (“University”) in an amount not to exceed $2 million from the West
Haymarket Joint Public Agency Infrastructure Contingency Fund to reimburse the University for a
portion of its costs to design and construct the Breslow |ce Center.

WHEREAS, the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency (“JPA”) has been created and
established by the University and the City of Lincoln, Nebraska (“City”) to function asa
coordinating entity to finance and provide for the construction design and construction of certain
public facilities in the West Haymarket area of the City including, among others, an ice rink
(“Breslow Ice Center”); and

WHEREAS, the JPA is charged with the duty to make the most efficient use of the taxing
authority and other powers of the University and City and to arrange, coordinate and facilitate
their cooperation with each other and other governmental units on the basis of mutual advantage
and to thereby provide services and facilities in the manner and pursuant to a form of
governmental organization that will best account with the geographic, economic, population, and
other factors influencing the needs and devel opment of both the University and the City; and

WHEREAS, the JPA has reviewed the Program Statement and Budget for the Breslow Ice
Center submitted to the University for approval and finds that it is necessary, desirable, advisable
and in the best interest of the JPA, the University and the City that the JPA assist the University in
financing its costs of designing and constructing the Breslow |ce Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of the West
Haymarket Joint Public Agency:

The JPA does hereby expressits intent to make a grant of funds to the Board of Regentsin

an amount not to exceed $2 million from the West Haymarket Joint Public Agency Infrastructure



10

11

12

13

14

15

Contingency Fund to reimburse the University for its costs to design and construct the Breslow Ice
Center subject to the following conditions:

1. The University approve the Program Statement and Budget for the Breslow
|ce Center.

2. The City and JPA approve an amendment to the Amended and Restated
Facilities Agreement to provide that (i) JPA may financially assist the University for its costs to
design and construct the Breslow Ice Center; and (ii) the Breslow Ice Center will be designated as
an Infrastructure Project to be constructed, equipped, furnished and owned by the University.

3. The City and University enter into a Real Estate Property Agreement and
Operating Agreement for the Breslow Ice Center.

4, The JPA amends the JPA Rules of Governance to provide that (i) JPA may
financially assist the University for its costs to design and construct the Breslow Ice Center; and
(i) the Breslow Ice Center will be designated as an Infrastructure Project to be constructed,
equipped, furnished and owned by the University.

Adopted this__ day of February, 2014.

Introduced by:

Approved asto Form & Legality: West Haymarket Joint Public Agency
Board of Representatives

Lega Counsel for Chris Beutler
West Haymarket Joint Public Agency
Tim Clare
Doug Emery



	2014-02-11-JPA-Agenda
	2013-12-19 WH JPA Board Minutes
	WH 14-1 res Hawkins Agr CO Nos 1 and 2 re Bid 12-291
	WH 14-1A CO 1 and 2 to Hawkins
	WH 14-2 res Hawkins Agr CO No 28 re Bid 12-128
	WH 14-2A CO 28 to Hawkins
	WH 14-3 CO No 20 to Mortenson res
	WH 14-3A CO 20 to Mortenson
	WH 14-4 Amended Parking Rights Agr res
	WH 14-4A Parking Rights Agr
	WH 14-5 res NE Sports Council
	WH 14-6 res Temp Energy Service Agr
	WH 14-6A Temp Energy Serv
	WH 14-7 res Agr w City re Equipment Room
	WH 14-8 res Breslow grant funds

